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Introduction


Dr John W. M. Bannerman, the twentieth century’s foremost historian of Gaelic Scotland,1 died on 8 October 2008 following a lengthy illness borne with characteristic dignity and courage. It was entirely fitting that he should die at home at the Old Manse Farm, Balmaha, a great constant of his life. He was born there in 1932, the son of John Bannerman – Lord Bannerman of Kildonan, the renowned Gaelic activist, Liberal politician and Scottish rugby internationalist – and Ray Mundell, a farmer’s daughter from Sutherland, to whom he owed his lifelong interest in farming. They had four children: one of John’s sisters was the late Ray Michie, Baroness Michie of Gallanach, Liberal Democrat MP for Argyll and Bute from 1987 until 2001. On his father’s death in 1968 John took over the farm, running a flock of Blackface sheep and a fold of Highland cattle. He did his best to manage the farm in as natural a way as possible while being all too aware that it had to be financially viable. A hobby farmer he was not. He was very conscious that what he had inherited others had created, and that he was only its custodian for generations yet to come. His wish was for a thriving rural community and not a wilderness.


Gaelic was another constant, and at the root of John’s other profession. Between school and university he spent an enjoyable year with Ian and Annag MacKinnon in Daliburgh, South Uist, improving his Gaelic and learning from Bean Eardsaidh Raghnaill and others part of the store of traditional songs which he would sing in his fine tenor voice. He was one of the first honours students in Celtic at Glasgow University under the first professor of Celtic, Angus Matheson. He continued his studies at Cambridge in what is now the Department of Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic, completing his doctoral dissertation there under Kathleen Hughes. Teaching Gaelic in schools beckoned as a possible career, but following a year in the Celtic Department at Aberdeen, he was appointed as a lecturer in Scottish History at the University of Edinburgh in 1965. From 1968 he divided his week between farming and academe until his retiral as senior lecturer in 1997 allowed him to devote himself full-time to the farm.




As a scholar, John’s natural home was the era between the Romans and the twelfth century when the Scottish kingdom first began to take shape. The period had no place of its own in the History departments of Scottish universities until his appointment in 1965. Up to this point early Scottish history was taught by professors of Celtic if it was taught at all at a specialist level, and it was under that aegis that John first developed as a scholar. Over 30 years, by dint of the quality of his scholarship and his influence upon the next generation, it was his achievement to raise the profile of the Gaelic dimension within Scottish history, and to see his students embed early Scottish history and the history of medieval Gaelic Scotland in the teaching and research of History departments.


John Bannerman’s work can be divided roughly into three phases. The first, from his PhD of 1963 to the mid-1970s, was focused on pre-Viking Dál Riata.2 In the second his publications turned to late-medieval Gaelic Scotland.3 From the late 1980s until his muse fell silent on retirement in 1997 he moved back to the intervening period when Gaelic reached its apotheosis in the country’s history.4 Overall his publications represent an astonishing array of original research and fresh thinking across the entire span of medieval Gaelic history that is never likely to be equalled in its breadth, scholarship and consistency of purpose.


His career began with his PhD thesis: an edition and study of Senchus fer nAlban (more commonly known today as Míniugud Senchusa Fher nAlban, which can be translated as ‘Explanation of the History of the Men of Scotland’). This was published in instalments in Celtica between 1966 and 1971 and then republished, with a major new section at the end, as the predominant element of his Studies in the History of Dalriada (Edinburgh, 1974). Míniugud Senchusa Fher nAlban is fundamental for our understanding of the political configuration of Scottish Dál Riata and the genealogy of its leaders up to the reign of Domnall Brecc (629–42). It has also attracted attention because of its unique surveys of ‘houses’ and of fighting strength. The earliest surviving manuscript belongs to the mid-fourteenth century, which could go some way to explaining why some of the prose makes little or no sense. But copying errors cannot explain all its inconsistencies and contradictions. True, it is not uncommon to find alternative versions of genealogies, even cheek-by-jowl with each other. Even by these



standards, though, Míniugud Senchusa Fher nAlban is an exceptionally difficult text to read and make sense of. It was John Bannerman’s particular achievement that he made it intelligible to generations of historians. He argued that both survey and genealogy were originally composed in the seventh century (no later than 660), and that a key stage in the text’s transmission was an edition and translation undertaken in the tenth century for the purpose of binding Cenél Loairn and Cenél nOengusa to Cenél nGabráin through the device of making their eponyms (Loarn and Oengus) brothers of Fergus Mór, progenitor of the kings of Alba at that time. In this expository tour de force Bannerman used his intimate knowledge of Irish chronicles and law tracts to bring a sense of order to this frighteningly disordered text. The picture of the society, politics and key individuals of Dál Riata which Bannerman created soon became embedded in the historical consciousness of scholars and students alike – particularly his oft-reproduced conjectural mapping of the three main cenéla of Dál Riata. It is only recently that anyone has begun to try to think beyond Bannerman’s edition and synthesis and look afresh at some of the more radical textual and historical problems posed by this material.5


Bannerman’s most important work in this first early-medieval phase of his career is his article establishing the existence of an Iona Chronicle to 740. This appeared in an article with the beguilingly simple title ‘Notes on the Scottish entries in the early Irish annals’, originally published in Scottish Gaelic Studies in 1968 (republished in 1974 in Studies in the History of Dalriada, 9–26). The Irish chronicles – none survives in manuscript earlier than the 1090s – contain among the most extensive and complex remains of early-medieval chronicling in Europe. The greatest early-medieval Irish historians of the early twentieth century had shown that the earliest discernible common source included material from Iona that had been incorporated into a chronicle kept at Bangor in Northern Ireland. Bannerman developed a more sophisticated and systematic approach to this question by analysing not only the content of surviving chronicle-text (for example, whether particular attention was paid to events relating to Iona) but also patterns in vocabulary and the appearance of certain types of chronicle-item. This method has been particularly influential in subsequent work on the history of Irish chronicles. It enabled him to demonstrate that material from the mid-seventh century to 740 was largely derived from a lost Chronicle of Iona. It is not only the findings and method of this work that are likely to ensure that it is read by scholars and students for as



long as anyone has a serious interest in the early Middle Ages. It is also a masterpiece of measured scholarship and clarity of argument – so much so that the discussion ends without a conclusion as such, a trait shared with his work on Míniugud Senchusa Fher nAlban.


Phase two was a consequence of Bannerman’s co-authorship with Kenneth Steer of Late Medieval Monumental Sculpture in the West Highlands (1977), an offshoot of the Royal Commission’s magnum opus on Argyll. Bannerman contributed editions and discussions of the 109 surviving inscriptions carved upon this sculpture, a substantial appendix surveying the political and ecclesiastical history of the MacDonald Lordship of the Isles,6 and a briefer appendix on the foundation of the Augustinian house of Oronsay in the fourteenth century. The editions and discussions demonstrated the formidable palaeographical and linguistic gifts – in this context meaning Latin, Gaelic and Scots – which were the bedrock of his scholarship.7 He made extensive use of the important but challenging collection of Gaelic genealogies known as MS 1467; and of papal material which scholars at Glasgow University had been patiently retrieving from the Vatican Archives for decades, demonstrating its enormous potential for the late-medieval Scottish historian. The discussions remain the most penetrating micro-studies of society within the Lordship we possess, and their nature has tended to obscure what they can yield when read collectively. For example, Bannerman’s unravelling of the genealogies of those named in the inscriptions revealed that what he called ‘kin-based succession’, whereby headship of a clan might pass to a collateral rather than by primogeniture, remained a factor among territorial kindreds in the West Highlands into the sixteenth century, but sometimes in intriguing harness with primogeniture which could be used simultaneously to determine succession to land. Bannerman himself moved from chalk face to synthesis in his article on ‘The Lordship of the Isles’, also published in 1977 in Scottish Society in the Fifteenth Century, edited by Jenny Brown (Wormald).8 The social and cultural emphasis on view here was designed to complement the political orientation of the appendix in the sculpture volume. Together these two pieces constituted a great leap forward in Lordship scholarship, and the essential point of departure for future work, including the edition of the Acts of the Lords of the Isles edited by the Munros in 1986.




On these foundations Bannerman built a series of further studies devoted to language, culture and learning as espoused by the aos dána or learned orders of the late medieval Gàidhealtachd, following the trail first blazed by Derick Thomson in Scottish Studies in 1968.9 ‘Literacy in the Highlands’, a pioneering and wide-ranging survey concentrating on the sixteenth and early seventeenth centuries, was published with no doubt mischievous intent in the festschrift for Gordon Donaldson in 1983.10 The culmination was The Beatons: A Medical Kindred in the Classical Gaelic Tradition (1986: reprinted with corrections by Birlinn in 2015). Bannerman demonstrated that between 1300 and 1750 the Clann Meic-bethad or Beatons spread from Achadowey near Coleraine to spawn around twenty branches in Scotland. They provided a minimum of 76 physicians trained in the classical tradition. They enjoyed the highest status within the Gaelic and wider Scottish worlds, patronised by every monarch from Robert I to Charles I; one acted as David II’s envoy to Scotland in the decade after Neville’s Cross, another died with James IV at Flodden. Bannerman painstakingly reconstructed the genealogical ramifications of the ‘island’ and ‘mainland’ divisions of the kindred in turn, before examining in four thematic chapters the Beatons’ status, medicine, training and wider intellectual horizons, and demise. A particular highlight was the use made of classical Gaelic medical manuscripts, which present a stiff and not obviously rewarding challenge even to those historians linguistically equipped to tackle them. Sensitive exploitation of these texts, and the copious marginalia they bear, revealed them as metaphors for the literacy (in Gaelic, Latin, Scots and English), mobility, broad intellectual curiosity, and pan-Gaelic solidarity of the Beatons and the learned orders as a whole.11


In the third phase of his research he turned his attention to the period of Gaelic’s highpoint in Scottish history, from the ninth to the thirteenth centuries. One of the main themes he pursued was the extent to which Scotland’s Gaelic legacy remained a central element in the country’s make up throughout the ‘Anglo-Norman’ era. In his first publication specifically on the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, an article on the king’s poet in the inauguration of Alexander III which appeared in SHR 68 (1989), he showed that, even in 1249, the central figure in the



formal creation of a king of Scots was no less than the ollamh rìghe who stood at the apex of the Gaelic learned orders.12 In his study of ‘MacDuff of Fife’, published in the festschrift for Geoffrey Barrow in 1993, he argued that the precocious (re)creation of the earldom of Fife as a feu held of the Crown by knight service was only one side of the coin; the other side was the continuation of the ‘kin-based’ leadership of the earldom by whoever was best qualified to be head of the comital kindred, Clann Duib, who would therefore have been styled MacDuib, ‘MacDuff’. It was in this capacity that ‘MacDuff’ led the men of Fife into battle at Falkirk in 1298 and was killed.13 At the same time he also explored the Gaelic takeover of Pictland, in which he regarded the movement of Columba’s relics and, with it, the headship of the Church as of prime significance.14 This was underpinned by another paper in the Innes Review, in 1993, in which he provided a study of the role of relics in the holding of the most powerful positions in the Gaelic church in Ireland and Scotland.15 At one point it was his intention to draw his work on the ninth to the thirteenth centuries together into a companion volume to his Studies in the History of Dalriada. Unfortunately Studies in the History of Scotia was never to be. On his retirement he was true to his word that, for him, retirement from academic life meant exactly that.


Surveying the career and the oeuvre, powerful constants can be seen to operate across the phases and timeframes. One was the ability and will to deal with highly intractable and problematic source material. Another was the unforced competence in Irish history, topography and genealogy. Most striking were two beliefs. The first was that whatever the vicissitudes of history might otherwise suggest, a profound continuity based on language governed the experience of the Gaels in Scotland. The phases of his research addressed different incarnations of what he always saw in essence as ‘the kin-based society’,16 and the third phase saw a good deal of cross-cutting and linkage with its predecessors. The Lordship of the Isles was a microcosm of Alba or Scotia, and its origins might be traced back to Dál Riata, while statements found in the early Gaelic law tracts continued to resonate in Gaelic Scotland in far later centuries. Professor Jim Hunter’s seminal The Making of the Crofting Community began life as an Edinburgh PhD co-supervised by Bannerman, who drew his student’s attention to significant correspondences between the ideology of the late-nineteenth



century crofter and the world of the law tracts. Secondly, this Gaelic inheritance was inseparable from, and alive within, the soul of the nation. In his own words in his article reproduced here in Chapter 9: ‘Scots-speaking Scots and Gaelic-speaking Scots were and are the products of a social environment much less dissimilar than a superficial consideration of the linguistic and cultural differences has perhaps allowed in the past’.


It was clear to all who knew John that family and Balmaha came first. Naturally reticent and unassuming, he eschewed many aspects of academic life. Yet his quiet authority made him a very sympathetic and influential teacher, perhaps especially of postgraduates, who regarded him with enormous respect and affection. Not far beneath the reticence were a very convivial nature and passionately held beliefs, especially where Gaelic and Scottish nationalism were concerned, and the University Staff Club was the scene of many happy nights shared with colleagues and students.


John married Chrissie Dick in 1959, and together they made their home in Balmaha a true haven of Highland hospitality. His relaxation was his annual holiday in Chrissie’s native North Uist with no telephone and no mail, fishing for mackerel from his beloved boat Eilidh, hauling them in just as the tide turned between Aird a’ Mhorrain and Boighreigh.


The one great regret in John’s life was the early death of two of his daughters, Annag in infancy and Mary who, after Agricultural College, joined him for all too short a time working on the farm. His five grandchildren were a great joy to him in his later years, and it was a proud day when the two youngest, Christina and Jackie, enrolled in Glasgow’s Gaelic-medium school, Sgoil Ghàidhlig Ghlaschu.


His funeral, held on 15 October 2008 in a packed Buchanan Parish Church, bore witness to the esteem in which this true gentleman and scholar was held by all who knew him. John is survived by Chrissie and their three children, Kate, Seonaidh and Gilbert. Clach air a chàrn.





Dauvit Broun


Martin MacGregor




 


  1It should be noted that the shorthand used by John Bannerman to define his research territory was not ‘Gaelic Scotland’, but ‘the kin-based society’, shorn of either linguistic or geographical locus. See further below, p. xii.


  2Below, Section 1.


  3Below, Sections 3 and 4.


  4Below, Section 2.


  5David Dumville, ‘Ireland and North Britain in the Earlier Middle Ages: Contexts for Míniugud Senchusa Fher nAlban’, in Colm Ó Baoill and Nancy R. McGuire (eds), Rannsachadh na Gàidhlig 2000: Papers Read at the Conference Scottish Gaelic Studies 2000 Held at the University of Aberdeen 2–4 August 2000 (Aberdeen, 2002), 185–212.


  6Below, Section 3, Chapter 7.


  7For other editions and discussions see below, Section 4, Chapters 12, 13 and 14.


  8Below, Section 3, Chapter 6.


  9For Bannerman’s study of Gaelic classical culture in its musical aspect see below, Section 3, Chapter 10. For a challenge to some of the views expressed there, see Alasdair Ross, ‘Harps of Their Owne Sorte? A Reassessment of Pictish Chordophone Depictions’, Cambrian Medieval Celtic Studies 36 (1998), 37–60.


10Below, Section 3, Chapter 8.


11For a further notable contribution by Bannerman to the study of the Gaelic classical manuscript tradition, see below, Section 4, Chapter 11.


12Below, Section 2, Chapter 4; see also Section 2, Chapter 5.


13Below, Section 2, Chapter 3.


14Below, Section 2, Chapter 2.


15Below, Section 2, Chapter 1.


16See especially below, Section 3, Chapter 9.
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SECTION 1


Studies in the History of Dalriada













Preface


The purpose of this volume is to bring together a number of papers on various aspects of the history of Dál Riata written by me and dispersed through several publications, along with some previously unpublished material. As the title implies, no attempt is made to provide a comprehensive survey of the history of the kingdom. It is hardly yet possible to undertake such a project in any but the most general terms. Such, indeed, is the distance in time and the paucity and obscurity of our sources that considerable gaps in our knowledge may never be wholly filled, and it is this very inadequacy of our source material which ought to govern our approach to it. We can only take what survives and examine each strand in such depth and detail as is possible and then marry the results as best we can. This process is necessarily a continuous one and involves not only the historian but in large measure also the linguist and the archaeologist. I offer this volume as a small contribution towards the greater understanding of our ancestors, the Scots of Dál Riata, who were ultimately responsible for bringing into being the country which we now call Scotland.


I am deeply grateful for being given leave to reprint the following articles: ‘The Dál Riata and Northern Ireland in the Sixth and Seventh Centuries’, which first appeared in Celtic Studies (ed. J. Carney and D. Greene, 1968), a collection of essays in memory of Professor Angus Matheson compiled on behalf of the Gaelic Society of Glasgow; ‘The Convention of Druim Cett’ in Scottish Gaelic Studies, 11, pt. 1 (1966) and ‘Notes on the Scottish Entries in the Early Irish Annals’ in the same journal, 11, pt. 2 (1968); while ‘Senchus Fer nAlban’ was published in Celtica, 7 (1966), 8 (1968) and 9 (1971). It is under this last title that the unpublished material appears on pp. 118–56 of this book. It has not been possible, even when desirable, to radically alter the content or format of the printed papers in light of more recent scholarly work, and I have largely confined myself to emending footnotes where relevant and to correcting errors and misprints which creep into the most carefully edited texts.




For their many helpful comments, I am deeply indebted to the late Professor M. Dillon, to Professors K. H. Jackson and D. A. Binchy, and to Mr W. O’Sullivan, all of whom read in part or in whole early drafts of the material gathered together in this book. I wish to thank again Dr K. Hughes and Professor D. S. Thomson for their constant help and guidance. Finally, my special thanks are due to the Committee of the Ross and Hunter Marshall Fund, Glasgow University, who have contributed so generously towards the cost of publication.
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The Dál Riata and Northern Ireland in the Sixth and Seventh Centuries


Whether the Dál Riata had settled in Scotland before the advent of Fergus Mór mac Eirc c. 500 is open to argument,1 but there is little doubt that in his person the Dalriadic dynasty removed from Ireland to Scotland. The question which we will attempt to answer in this paper is for how long and by what means the two sections of the Dál Riata, the one in Scotland and the other in Ireland, remained united under the rule of Fergus Mór’s descendants.


There is no indication that Fergus Mór relinquished his authority over his Irish territories when he left for Scotland. The genealogy of the Irish domiciled royal family of the Dál Riata comes to an end with Fergus Mór; or rather there is no named king of Dál Riata, other than those who became kings of Dál Riata in Scotland, for many years after Fergus Mór flourished.2 But the first positive evidence for the assumption that Fergus Mór and his immediate successors continued to rule Dál Riata in Ireland is the Convention of Druim Cett.3 This assembly was convened in 575 AU to discuss the future status of the Irish Dál Riata in relation, on the one hand, to Aed, son of Ainmire (d. 598), leader of the Northern Uí Néill, the most powerful people in the north of Ireland at that time, and, on the other, to Aedán mac Gabráin, king of Dál Riata in Scotland (d. c. 608). According to the accounts of the proceedings which have come down to us there is no question but that Aedán was also considered to be king of the Irish Dál Riata. The Convention of Druim Cett itself more or less confirmed the Scottish dynasty in this position, for it was finally decided that, although the right to the armed forces of Dál Riata in Ireland should go in future to Aed, son of Ainmire, as overlord of Northern Ireland,



Aedán should continue to levy taxes and tributes, which meant that effective government of the territory was to remain in the hands of Aedán and his successors for as long as they could prove capable of retaining it.


Dál Riata in Ireland formed part of the historical province of Ulster which corresponded more or less to the present-day counties of Antrim and Down.4 The Dál Riata, established along the Antrim coast, shared the province with two other peoples, namely, the Dál Fiatach, often called the Ulaid,5 on the coast of Down, and the Dál nAraide or Cruithne6 the interior. The province of Ulster or Ulaid, as distinct from the people Ulaid, was ruled in turn by the kings of the Dál Fiatach and of the Dál nAraide, no doubt depending on which was the more powerful at the time. Thus, the list of the kings of Ulster entitled Ríg Ulad in LL7 shows that approximately fifteen kings of the Dál Fiatach8 were thought to have held this position during the period c. 500–800 as compared with nine or ten of the Dál nAraide. There is much evidence in the annals of enmity between these two peoples, probably arising, in part at least, from the rival claims of their leaders to authority over the whole province. It is chiefly within this framework that the known history of the Dál Riata in Ireland should be seen to fit.


The first reference to a king of the province of Ulster in connection with the Dál Riata is to Báetán mac Cairill of the Dál Fiatach who died in 581 AU.9 He is named as one of the seven leaders of the Dál Fiatach who were also kings of Ireland in a passage in LL10 which goes on to state: giallais Aedán mac Gabrāin dó i rRoss na Ríg i Semniu, ‘Aedán, son of Gabrán, submitted to him in Rosnaree in Semne’ (Island Magee). It is unlikely that this event took place before 574 the year in which Aedán became king of Dál Riata, for not until then would his submission to Báetán be noteworthy or even likely. Indeed, the Convention of Druim Cett in 575 may also have preceded it, for the importance of Báetán, at least in Northern Ireland, implicit in the claim that he was king of Ireland, is difficult to reconcile with the role of Aed, son of Ainmire, at the Convention. Aed, as leader of the Uí Néill for whom the title king or high-king of Ireland was usually



reserved,11 demanded certain rights from Dál Riata in Ireland, a part of Báetán’s own province of Ulster. Báetán’s claim to be king of Ireland is repeated elsewhere12 and it is possible that he usurped Aed’s position of authority in the north for a time, but presumably not until after the Convention of Druim Cett, which would explain why there is no mention of him in the accounts of this event.


No doubt it was for his Irish territories that Aedán made submission to Báetán and it may be that he was forced to hand over part or all of the tribute due to him from the Irish Dál Riata in which he had been confirmed at the Convention of Druim Cett.13 Certainly such a move on Báetán’s part on becoming the major power in Northern Ireland is a likely one.14


Finding the Dál Riata in opposition to the Dál Fiatach at this time, we might look for evidence of an alliance or, at the least, friendly relations between them and the third people of Ulster, the Dál nAraide. This is certainly the position in the first half of the seventh century but there is the possibility that it began much earlier. Thus, Adomnán tells us that Aed Dub mac Suibne, king of the Dál nAraide, who died in 588, spent part of his life among the Scottish Dál Riata as a cleric.15 It may be that he was forced to take refuge in Scotland as a result of killing Diarmait, son of Cerball, of the Southern Uí Néill in 565. Adomnán does not correlate the two events in this way but he does say that Aed Dub had already killed Diarmait by the time he arrived in Scotland.16 We are told further that he eventually returned to Ireland



and in the Ríg Ulad we find (omitting Daig mac Cairill)17 that he succeeded Báetán mac Cairill as king of Ulster.18


The opening of the seventh century saw the first recorded clash between the Dál nAraide and the Dál Fiatach, the first of many such, no doubt frequently arising from the aspirations of one or other of their leaders to be overlord of all Ulster. Thus, in 602, according to AU, they fought the battle of Cul Coil:





Bellum Cule coil in quo Fiachna mac Demain fuigit. Fiachna mac Baetan victor erat.19





Fiachna mac Báetáin20 of the Dál nAraide became king of Ulster in succession to Aed Dub, while Fiachna mac Demmáin, a nephew of Báetán mac Cairill, was king of the Dál Fiatach.


Fiachna mac Báetáin figures again in the Old Irish story entitled Compert Mongáin,21 Birth of Mongán’,22 as an ally of Aedán mac Gabráin in a campaign fri Saxanu, ‘against the Saxons’. Did Fiachna lead or send a force to Degsastán in 603?23 At any rate, this is the first hint we possess in point of time of a military alliance between the Dál nAraide and the Dál Riata.


In 626 AU Fiachna mac Báetáin was killed by Fiachna mac Demmáin at the battle of Lethet Midind.





Bellum Leithet midind in quo cecidit Fiachna Lurgan. Fiachna mac Demmain victor erat.24





Another of the Mongán stories called Compert Mongáin agus Serc Duibe Lacha do Mongán,25 ‘The Birth of Mongán and Dublacha’s26 Love for Mongán’, preserves the tradition of the death of Fiachna mac Báetáin at the hands of Fiachna mac Demmáin and goes on to say that



the latter: do ghabh ríghi n-Ulad,27 ‘seized the kingship of Ulster’. That he became king of Ulster in succession to Fiachna mac Báetáin is corroborated by Ríg Ulad.28 Since Fiachna mac Báetáin, the former ally of the Dál Riata, was killed by the common enemy the Dál Fiatach, we might expect to find the Dál Riata taking up arms against the Dál Fiatach, and this is in fact what happened, for in the very next year we read in AT29 of the defeat and death of Fiachna mac Demmáin by Connad Cerr, son of Eocho Bude,30 king of the Dál Riata.





Cath Aird Coraind in [quo] Dáil Ríada victores erant, in quo cecidit Fiachna mac Demain la Connadh Cerr ríg Dalríada.





A. Clon. go so far as to state that the battle was fought to avenge the slaying of Fiachna mac Báetáin.


AT tell us that Connad Cerr was killed in his turn at the battle of Fid Eoin, fought in 629 according to AU, along with his brother Failbe and Rígullán mac Conaing, another grandson of Aedán mac Gabráin.31





Cath Fedha Eoin in quo Maelcaith mac Scandail, rex Cruithniu, victor erat. Dal Riada cecidit. Condadh Cerr rí Dal Riada cecidit, ד Dicull mac Eachach rí ceneoil Cruithne cecidit, et nepotes Aedan ceciderunt, id est Rigullan mac Conaing ד Failbe mac Eachach . . .





At first sight it would seem that the alliance of the Dál Riata and the Dál nAraide had broken down, for Connad Cerr’s opponent was Maelcáich, a king of the Dál nAraide32 and a grandson33 of Fiachna mac Báetáin. However, Connad Cerr’s Irish ally in the battle, Dícuill, son of Eochaid, was also of the Dál nAraide according to AT.34 It looks as if the Dál Riata were taking part in an internal struggle perhaps with the intention of safeguarding their own interests in Ireland.


What seems to be the final episode in this account of the united



Dál Riata in Irish politics of the period is the battle of Magh Rath fought according to AU in 637.35 AT have this to say of the battle:





Cath Muighe Rath ria nDomnoll mac Aeda ד ria macaibh Aeda Sláine . . . in quo cecidit Congal Caech rí Ulad et Faelchu cum multis nobilibus, in quo cecidit Suibne mac Colmáin Cuar.





Domnall, son of Aed, was a descendant of Niall Noígiallach through his son Conall Gulbán and therefore of the Northern Uí Néill. The sons of Aed Sláine were also descended from Niall Noígiallach through another son Conall Crimthann. The leader of the opposition was Congal Cáech of the Dál nAraide and a brother of Maelcáich. According to the king-list Ríg Ulad,36 Congal Cáech succeeded Fiachna mac Demmáin of the Dál Fiatach as king of Ulster.


Cummíne, abbot of Iona (657–669), tells us that Colum Cille foretold disaster for Aedán’s descendants should they attack Colum Cille’s relations in Ireland and he goes on to say:





Hoc autem vaticinium temporibus nostrís conpletum est in bello Roth, Domnallo Brecco nepot[e] Aidani sine causa vastante provinciam Domnail nepotis Ainmuireg.37





Relying on this account alone, one would have to assume that Domnall Brecc was the chief adversary of Domnall, son of Aed. However, as we have seen, Congal Cáech heads the list of his opponents in AT, while there is no mention of the participation of Domnall Brecc or indeed of the Dál Riata. And although we cannot doubt that the Dál Riata were involved, this, together with the evidence provided by the stories in YBL which deal with the battle, namely, Fledh Dúin na nGédh38 and the two independent versions of Cath Muige Rath,39 make



it quite clear that Congal Cáech was the moving spirit of the opposition to Domnall, son of Aed. Indeed, these stories specifically state that it was Congal Cáech who was responsible for the presence of the Dál Riata at Magh Rath, for he is made to send to them for help in his coming trial of strengh with the Uí Néill.40


The outcome of the battle was an overwhelming defeat for Congal Cáech’s forces. Congal Cáech was slain and, although Domnall Brecc, if he was in fact present,41 escaped with his life, his influence and that of the Scottish Dál Riata in Northern Ireland were at an end, judging by the complete absence of further reference to their participation as a people in Irish affairs.42 Between the time of Fergus Mór mac Eire (d. c. 500) and the battle of Magh Rath (637 AU), Dál Riata is not mentioned in the annals, as far as one can judge, in other than a demonstrable Scottish context. That is to say, there are apparently no recorded instances of the Irish Dál Riata acting independently of their compatriots in Scotland. Thereafter there are a number of references to the Dal Riata in Ireland as distinct from the Dál Riata in Scotland.43 It seems likely that from this time the Scottish and Irish Dál Riatas began to go their separate ways and that the Scottish dynasty forfeited all claims to territory in Ireland.44


Even if we did not have evidence of this kind from the annals, a glance at the troubled times in the Scottish Dál Riata of this period would lead us to suspect that they were too weakened to be able to hold on to their Irish possessions. Thus, all four battles noted in the annals, in which the Dál Riata participated during the reign of Domnall Brecc, were defeats, that is, in AU c.634,45 637, 638 and 642.



Furthermore, we have the independent testimony of Cummíne who, writing sometime during his occupation of the abbacy of Iona (657–669) about the battle of Magh Rath, says of the Dál Riata:





Et a die illa usque hodie adhuc in proclivo sunt ab extraneís: quod suspiria doloris pectori incutit.46





Finally, from about this time it may be possible to trace in the annals a royal family, apparently located in the Irish Dál Riata. The earliest recorded member of this family may be a certain Fereth, son of Totholán, who died in 653 AU. The death is noted in 700 of Fiannamail of the fourth generation47 who is actually called king of Dál Riata in AU.48


As a postscript, testifying to the complete breakdown in the second half of the seventh century of the pattern of alliance between the Dál Riata under their Scottish kings and the Dál nAraide and of their shared hostility toward the Dál Fiatach, we may note an entry in AU in 691 which records an attack by the Dál Riata, presumably of Ireland, on the Dál nAraide and the Dál Fiatach.49





Dalriati populati sunt Cruthniu ד Ultu.
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Notes on the Scottish Entries in the Early Irish Annals


The work of Eoin MacNeill1 and T. F. O’Rahilly2 has demonstrated that early Irish annal entries go back to a common source. O’Rahilly concludes that this document dates to c.740,3 while MacNeill,4 followed by O’Rahilly,5 suggests Bangor near Belfast Lough in East Ulster as the place of compilation. That the Ulster Chronicle, as O’Rahilly6 has called it, contains entries which derive from Scotland, probably Iona, was recognised by both MacNeill7 and O’Rahilly,8 while O’Rahilly’s9 dating of the Ulster Chronicle was partly determined on the evidence of these entries. More recently Dr Isabel Henderson10 has suggested new grounds for believing that a Scottish annalistic record was compiled in Iona about the middle of the eighth century. For convenience of reference it may be cited henceforth as the Iona Chronicle.


It is my intention in this paper to draw together the conclusions of these scholars and, wherever possible, to supplement the evidence which they have already placed before us. In so doing, I hope that something of the extent of borrowing by an Irish scriptorium from a Scottish11 chronicle will emerge, as will the responsibility of Iona for its



compilation and of Bangor for its incorporation in the Ulster Chronicle. The Iona Chronicle as a vehicle of transmission to Ireland of Anglo-Saxon and British entries, the date of its compilation, and finally, a possible reason for its removal from Scotland to Ireland, will also be discussed.12 It should, however, be made clear at the outset that what follows is in no way intended to be a final or exhaustive treatment of the subject. This cannot, in any case, be achieved without scholarly editions of all Irish annalistic records, for the most part sadly lacking.


For our purposes the versions of the early Irish annals contained in the Annals of Ulster (AU) and the so-called Annals of Tigernach (AT) are most useful. W. M. Hennessy’s edition of AU is not accurate and all references and quoted entries were checked with photostat copies of MS A.13 The historical period in AU is generally thought to begin with the annal for 431 AD.14 AT, the third fragment of which covers the period 489–766, were consulted in the edition of Whitley Stokes.15


Accepting in advance that many, if not all, of the Scottish entries did in fact originate from the Iona Chronicle, we must first clarify the relationship of the versions of this chronicle found in AU and AT. Thus, although the situation of common Scottish entries in these two sets of annals is similar and although they are, up to a point, identical in wording, quite frequently those in AT give fuller information. For example:












	600.

	AU

	7 bellum Saxonum in quo victus est Aedan.






	 

	AT

	Cath Saxonum la hAedan, ubi cecidit Eanfraith frater



Etalfraich la Maeluma mac Baedan, in quo victus erat. (The battle of the Saxons by Aedán, where Eanfrith, brother of Aethelfrith, fell by Mael-umai, son of Baedán, in which he was vanquished).






	638.

	AU

	Bellum Glinne Mureson.






	 

	AT

	Cath Glinne Mairison, in quo muindter Domnaill Bricc do teichedh. (The battle of Glend Mairison in which the people of Domnall Brecc fled).






	722.

	AU

	Maelrubai in Apur chroson anno lxxx etatis.






	 

	AT

	Maelruba in Apurchroson anno lxxx etaitis sue tribus mensibus et xix diebus peractis in xi Kl. Maias tercie ferie die pausat.







AT contain a number of references to Scottish events which are not present in AU: c.501, 599, 611, 661, 718, 724, 724, 726, 726, 729, 732,16 while many more are entered in AU but not in AT: 568, 575, 580, 635,17 641, 641, 649, 664, 672,18 675, 676, 676, 680, 681, 683, 683, 686, 691, 692, 694, 694, 697, 698, 698, 699, 701, 701, 701, 703, 705, 709, 710, 710, 712, 712, 712, 716, 725, 727, 729, 730, 731, 734, 734, 736, 740.


It is obvious, in view of the foregoing evidence, that neither AU nor AT, as we have them now, contain the original Iona Chronicle. We can probably assume that, at some stage in the evolution of Fragment III of AT, a scribe retained only those Scottish entries which were of interest to him. The existing AU, on the other hand, besides omitting Scottish entries from the Iona Chronicle, though not in such numbers as AT, frequently curtails those which have survived.


MacNeill19 and O’Rahilly20 between them have stated the more obvious reasons, though not in full, for believing that some at least of the entries of Scottish interest in AU and AT were written in Scotland up to c.740. Thus, Scottish events are recorded from the beginning of the sixth century with progressively greater frequency and detail down to 737. Immediately thereafter they become comparatively sparse and concise. Six of these entries by their very wording can only have been written in Scotland.21














	670.

	 

	Venit genus Gar(t)nait22 de Hibernia.






	676.

	 

	Faelbe de Hibernia revertitur.






	692.

	 

	Adomnanus xiiii anno post pausam Failbhei ad Hiberniam pergit.






	697.

	 

	Adomnanus ad Hiberniam pergit.






	699.

	 

	Tarain ad Hiberniam pergit.






	730.

	 

	Reversio reliquiarum Adomnani de Hibernia (in) mense Octimbris.







No record of an event of Scottish history for this period can be definitely proved to have originated in Ireland, but in the period after 740 the following entries are obviously of Irish provenance.23












	754.

	 

	Sleibene, abbas Iae, in Hiberniam venit.






	758.

	AT

	Reversio Slebine in Ibernia(m).






	766.

	 

	Suibne, abbas Iae, in Hiberniam venit.







Further evidence, not only for the place of origin of the Scottish entries between c.500 and c.740, but also for their contemporary character from 686 to 740, lies in the precise dating of a number of events as follows:












	686.

	 

	Bellum Duin Nechtain vicisimo die mensis Maii sabbati die factum est. . .






	691.

	 

	Ventus magnus xvi Kl. Octimbris quosdam vi ex familia Iae mersit.






	713.

	 

	Dorbeni Kathedram Iae obtenuit, et v mensibus peractis in primatu v Kl. Novimbris die sabbati obiit.






	716.

	 

	Faelchu mac Dorbeni Kathedram Columbae lxxiiii aetatis anno, in iiii Kl. Septimbris, die sabbati, suscepit.






	719.

	 

	Bellum Finnglinne inter duos filios Ferchair Fotti, in quo Ainfceallach iugulatus est die quintae feriae, vi24 id. Septimbris.






	719.

	 

	Bellum maritimum Ardae nesbi . . . prid non. Septimbris die vi feriae . . .






	
729.

	AT

	Cath Droma Deirg Blathuug eter Piccardaib .i. Drust ד Aengus ri na Piccardach ד romarbad Drust and indara la deg do mi(s) Aughuist. (The battle of Druim Derg Blathuug between the Picts .i. Drust and Aengus, king of the Picts, and Drust was killed there on the twelfth day of the month of August.)






	730.

	 

	Reversio reliquiarum Adomnani de Hibernia (in) mense Octimbris.






	740.

	 

	Terrimotus in Ile ii id. Aprilis.







After 740 Scottish events are dated by the year only.


The full and careful record of the obits of Iona’s abbots, not to mention other references to events and people immediately connected with Iona during this period goes far towards confirming the view that an annalistic record was kept there. They are as follows: 519,25 536 AT, 563 AT,26 574, 575, 595, 598, 605, 623, 624, 635 AT, 641, 651, 652, 657, 660, 661 AT, 668, 669, 673, 676, 679, 687, 691, 692, 697, 704, 707, 710, 712, 713, 716, 716, 717, 717, 718 AT, 722, 724, 724, 726 AT, 727, 729, 730. Indeed, only Clonmacnoise and Bangor have a comparable series of entries27 and both are considered to have been centres of annal writing.28


Iona is, in any case, the likeliest place at this period to locate the compiler of annals written in Scotland which later became accessible to annalists in Ireland, if only because it was by far the most important monastic centre in the Scottish kingdom of Dál Riata. But it was more than that, for Bede, who died in 737, tells us that that island’s monastery:





in cunctis pene septentrionalium Scottorum, et omnium Pictorum monasteriis non parvo tempore arcem tenebat, regendisque eorum populis praeerat.29





This, Dr Henderson argues,30 would account first for the remarkably complete list of the obits of Pictish kings, not to mention many other



entries of purely Pictish interest, and secondly, for the tone of those entries which, although intimate, does not favour the Picts, while the records of those events involving Pictland and Dál Riata together show a clear pro-Dalriadic bias.


Finally, an interest in annal writing in Iona about the middle of the eight century is suggested by the note in the tenth century Chartres MS of the Historia Brittonum31 which states that Sléibíne, abbot of Iona (754–67), found at Ripon the date of the advent of the Saxones.


The suggestion that the Ulster Chronicle was compiled at Bangor may not ever be decisively proved, but the known contacts between Bangor and Scotland make it a likely depository of Scottish annal entries in Ireland. Adomnán32 informs us that Comgall, who founded Bangor in 555 or 559, visited Colum Cille in Iona. He appears again in Adomnán33 as Colum Cille’s companion in Ireland shortly after the Convention of Druim Cett in 575. In his own Vita, he is represented as founding a monastery on the island of Tiree34 and accompanying Colum Cille on his journey to Brude mac Maelchon, king of the Picts (d. 584).35 Bangor’s connection with Scotland apparently continued to flourish, for we learn from AU and AT that a certain Maelrubai, who was an abbot of Bangor, according to FM,36 left Ireland in 671 and two years later founded a monastery at Applecross, where he died in 722. It may be that Iona was Maelrubai’s base of operations in this venture, for not only was it the chief monastic foundation of the Celtic Church in Scotland and an obvious port of call for an Irish cleric voyaging up the west coast of Scotland, but Bede seems to imply that monasteries in the territory of the northern Picts at least were all founded from Iona.37 AU records the death in 802 of a Mac-oigi of Applecross who was abbot of Bangor.38


We have discussed those entries up to c.740 which were almost certainly written in Scotland. If they are held to establish the existence of a Scottish chronicle, then it is likely that other entries about Scottish



affairs are from the same source, even though they may be less obviously so, and if the Ulster Chronicle embodies annals which originally derived in part from an Irish scriptorium (probably Bangor) and in part from a Scottish scriptorium (probably Iona), it should be possible to discern differences in emphasis in the choice and wording39 of subject matter.


Perhaps the most characteristic feature of the Scottish entries is the frequency with which forts or strongholds are mentioned. They are captured, besieged, destroyed, burnt or built, and on two occasions are employed by the annalist to locate the site of an event.












	638.

	 

	Obsesio Etin.






	641.

	 

	Obsesio Rithae.






	680.

	 

	Obsesio Duin Baitte.






	681.

	 

	Obsessio Duin Foither.






	683.

	 

	Obsesio Duin Att. 683. Obsessio Duin Duirn.






	686.

	 

	ד combusit tula aman Duin Ollaigh.






	692.

	 

	Obsesio Duin Deauae Dibsi.






	694.

	 

	Obsesio Duin Fother.






	698.

	 

	Combusti(o) Duin Onlaigh.






	701.

	 

	Distructio Duin Onlaigh apud Sealbach.






	703.

	 

	Ailen Daingen aedifiacatur (sic).






	703.

	 

	Obsessio Rithe.






	712.

	 

	Combustio Tairpirt Boitter.






	712.

	 

	Obsesio Aberte apud Selbachum.






	714.

	 

	Dun Ollaigh construitur apud Selbachum.






	714.

	 

	Alen Daingen distruitur.






	725.

	 

	Ailen mic Craich construitur.






	728.

	 

	Bellum lacrimabile inter eosdem gestum est iuxta Castellum Credi.






	731.

	 

	Combustio Tairpirt Boittir apud Dunghal.






	734.

	 

	Talorrggan filius Drostani comprehensus alligatur iuxta Arcem Ollaigh.






	734.

	 

	Dun Leithfinn distruitur post vulnerationem Dungaile.






	736.

	 

	Oengus mac Fergusso rex Pictorum vastavit regiones Dail Riatai, ד obtenuit Dun At, ד combussit Creic . . .







There are twenty-four references40 and the forts in no less than twelve of these can be identified in Scotland today. They are Etin = Edinburgh,41 Dún Foither = Dunottar42 near Stonehaven, Dún Att = Dun Add43 in Kintyre, Dún Duirn = Dundun44 on Loch Earn, Dún Ollaig or Onlaig = Dunollie45 near Oban, and almost certainly Aberte = Dunaverty46 in Kintyre. The context allows us to be certain that the forts in another five entries, Tairpert Boitter, Castellum Credi, Dún Leithfinn, and Creic, should also be located in Scotland.


This leaves seven entries containing references to five strongholds as yet unidentified, namely, Rithe, Dún Baitte, Dún Deauae Dibsi, Ailen Daingen, and Ailen mic Craich. Proximity to other Scottish entries in the annals suggests that four of these, Rithe, Dun Baitte,47 Ailen Daingen, and Ailen mic Craich, were in Scotland. Furthermore, the corrupt Dún Deauae Dibsi and Ailen mic Craich have been tentatively equated with Dundaff48 near Stirling and Creich,49 burnt by Oengus, king of the Picts, in 736, respectively. But perhaps the most convincing evidence for locating these five remaining strongholds in Scotland is the fact that there are only three certain and one possible reference of a similar nature to Irish strongholds in the annals for this period.50










	496/498.

	Expugnatio Duin Lethglaissi.






	623.

	Expugnatio Ratho Guali la Fiachna mac Baetain.






	626.

	Obsesio Boilg51 Luatha a nepotibus Neill.






	676.

	Distructio Ailchae Fringrenn la Finechtae.







Another interesting feature which is found only in entries of Scottish interest is the taking of prisoners.52












	673.

	 

	Gabail Eliuin mic Cuirp ד Conamail filii Canonn.






	687.

	 

	Adomnanus captivos reduxit ad Hiberniam lx.






	698.

	 

	Expulsio Ainfcellaig filii Ferchair de regno, et vinctus ad Hiberniam vechitur.






	713.

	 

	Tolargg filius Drostain ligatur apud fratrem suum Nechtan regem.






	725.

	 

	Simul filius Druis(t) constringitur.






	726.

	 

	Nechtan mac Deirile constringitur apud Druist regem.






	733.

	 

	Dungal mac Selbaich dehonoravit Toraich cum traxit Brudeum ex ea.






	734.

	 

	Talorgg mac Congusso a fratre suo vinctus est, traditur in manus Pictorum.






	734.

	 

	Talorrggan filius Drostani comprehensus alligatur iuxta arcem Ollaigh.






	736.

	 

	Oengus mac Fergusso rex Pictorum vastavit regiones Dail Riatai, ד obtenuit Dun At, ד combussit Creic, ד duos filios Selbaich catenis alligavit .i. Donngal ד Feradach.







In two Scottish entries, imprisonment resulted in drownings, while six drowning accidents or shipwrecks are also noted.












	622.

	 

	Conaing mac Aedain dimersus est.






	641.

	 

	Naufragium scaphae familiae Iae.






	676.

	 

	Multi Pictores dimersi sunt i Llaind Abae.






	691.

	 

	Ventus magnus xvi Kl. Octimbris quosdam vi ex familia Iae mersit.






	729.

	AT

	Tri l. long Picardach do brisidh i Rross Cuissine sa bliadain cetna. (A hundred and fifty Pictish ships were wrecked at Ross Cuissine in the same year.)






	734.

	 

	Talorgg mac Congusso a fratre suo vinctus est, traditur in manus Pictorum, et cum illis in aqua demersus est.






	737.

	 

	Faelbe filius Guaire .i. heres Maelrubi53 (Apor) crosan in profundo pilagi dimersus est, cum suis nautis numero xxii.






	739.

	 

	Talorggan mac Drostain rex Ath Foitle dimersus est .i. la Oengus.







There is one reference to a battle on the River Bann in Ireland, in which a number of people were drowned.












	733.

	AT

	Flaithbertach clas(s)em Dal Riada in Iberniam duxit, et caedes magna facta est de (e)is in insola hOine, ubi hi trucidantur viri: Concobar mac Locheni et Branchu mac Brain et multi in flumine demersi sunt (quod) dicitur in Banna.







Flaithbertach (d. 765) was king of the Northern Uí Néill at this time, but the wording implies that he had a fleet from Dál Riata in Scotland under his command.54 Thus, although this event may have been noted in both the Iona Chronicle and the original Irish annals, the descriptive detail of the existing entry may have derived from the former. No deaths by drowning of specifically Irish interest are recorded.55


Because an entry of Scottish interest mentions an obsessio or a prisoner or a death by drowning is, of course, not proof that it originated in the Iona Chronicle. Nevertheless, here we have considerable groups of Scottish entries containing material which, although neither in form nor in content can it be represented as necessarily peculiar to Scotland,56 is barely or not at all present in the Irish entries of the same period. May we suggest that most of these entries, if not all, were first penned in a scriptorium other than that which produced the Irish entries?


The obits of the earlier kings of Dál Riata sometimes give the length of their reigns.












	507.

	 

	Domhangart mac Nisse reti secessit anno xxxv (regni sui).57







	538.

	 

	Mors Comgaill mic Domangairt xxxv anno regni.






	574.

	 

	Mors Conaill mic Comghaill anno regni xvi sui.






	606.

	AT

	Bass Aedhain maic Gabrain anno xxxviii regni sui . . .






	629.

	AT

	Bass Conaing Chirr . . . anno primo reghni sui . . .






	642.

	AT

	Postea Domnall Brecc i Cath Sratha Ca(r)uin in fine



anni in Decimpre interfectus est quinto decimo (anno) regni sui . . .58








Nowhere in the Irish entries are we given a similar succession of kings of one family with the length of their reigns. It is possible that in the original Iona Chronicle all the obits of the kings of Dál Riata stated the number of years reigned in this manner.59 A sixth entry of Scottish interest gives the obit and length of reign of a Northumbrian king.












	686.

	 

	Bellum Duin Nechtain vicisimo die mensis Maii sabbati die factum est, in quo Etfrith mac Ossu rex Saxonum xv anno regni sui consummata . . . interfectus est.







Indeed the lengths of only two Irish reigns are recorded in this period.60












	572.

	 

	Occisio da aeu Muredaigh .i. Boetan mac Murcertaigh ד Echaid mac Domnaill tertio anno regni sui.






	646.

	AT

	Bas Domnaill maic Aedha maic Ainmireach rig Eirenn . . . xiii (anno) regni sui . . . (Death of Domnall, son of Aed, son of Ainmire, king of Ireland.)







There are differences in the type and wording of ecclesiastical events before 740. Thus, principatus, primatus, and kathedra, which can all ultimately be rendered ‘abbacy’,61 appear in the Scottish entries only. In fact, the Irish annals of the period never record the accession of an abbot to the abbacy in the year of election as does the Iona Chronicle in the following cases.












	707.

	 

	Dunchad principatum Iae tenuit.






	713.

	 

	Dorbeni Kathedram Iae obtenuit, et v mensibus peractis in primatu v. Kl. Novimbris die sabbati obiit.






	
716.

	 

	Faelchu mac Dorbeni Kathedram Columbae lxxiiii aetatis anno in iiii Kl. septimbris, die sabbati, suscepit.






	722.

	 

	Feidilmid principatum Iae tenuit.






	724.

	 

	Cillenius longus ei in principatum Iae successit.







The one feature of importance in the Irish entries before 740 not common to the Iona Chronicle is the variety of terms for ecclesiastics. There are the obits of five ancoritae ‘anchorites’, in 610, 700, 731, 733, 736, respectively. It might be argued that there were as yet no ancoritae in Scotland, hence the absence of obits in the Scottish annals. However, this is hardly likely, for the Celtic Church was never without its hermits,62 while not only does Adomnán tell of a certain Virgno ‘vitam ducens anchoriticam’ in Scotland within a few years of Colum Cille’s death,63 but in 752, only twelve years after what we suggested was the last Iona entry in AU, we are informed of the death of ‘Cilleine Drochtigh, Anchorita Iae’.


There can be no doubt about the presence of scribae or scribes in Scotland during the period covered by the Iona Chronicle. Yet their obits were not included, at least under that description. This was not the case in Ireland, and obits of no less than nine are recorded in the Irish annals, 697, 724, 725, 725, 725, 730, 730, 730, 732.64


The overall impression gained is that the Iona annals were more detailed than their Irish counterparts, especially as possible entries from the Iona Chronicle during the period before 740 are outnumbered at least four to one by the Irish entries. There is also a greater variety of subject matter in the Scottish entries. The Irish records confine themselves to noting obits and battles, seldom presenting the circumstances surrounding even these events. This lack of detail may have been dictated by reasons of space, for, unless we are to assume that as much as three-quarters of the original Iona Chronicle has been lost, then the Bangor scriptorium had many more events to record.


In the period after 740, the Irish entries become fuller and some of the kinds of events previously only mentioned by the Scottish scriptorium now find their way into the Irish entries. Thus, the taking of prisoners is twice mentioned between 740 and 800.














	746.

	 

	Sarughadh Domnaigh Phatraicc, vi cimmidi cruciati. (Profanation of Domnach Pátraicc, six prisoners tortured.)






	782.

	 

	Bran captivus doctus est.







Drowning and shipwreck are recorded five times.












	747.

	AT

	Badud Fiachrach maic Garbain Midhi i Lloch Rí(b). (Drowning of Fiachra, son of Garbán of Meath, in Lough Ree.)






	748.

	 

	Badhud Arascaich abaid Muiccinnse Reguil. (Drowning of Arascach, abbot of Mucinnis Riagail.)






	749.

	 

	Dimersio familiae Iae.






	756.

	 

	Naufragium Delbnae in stagno Ri erga ducem .i. Diumasach.






	770.

	 

	Robbadhad sochaidi di Chiannacht i llan mora oc tinntud. (Numbers of the Ciannachta were drowned in the full tide when returning.)







However, despite these developments in subject matter in the Irish annals, an examination of the years 740–800 seems rather to emphasise the distinctive character of the Scottish entries. Thus, there are no references to Irish strongholds as such, no records of the length of a king’s reign, nor yet of the regular accession of an abbot.65


The note in the Chartres MS to the effect that the date of the coming of the Saxons to England was sought and found at Ripon by Sléibíne, abbot of Iona (754–767),66 argues a general interest in annal writing in eighth-century Iona, while the position of the Columban church in Pictland, we have suggested,67 goes some way to account for the considerable body of material relating solely to Pictish affairs. Both these factors would also help to explain the entries of wholly Anglo-Saxon or Anglo-Saxon and British content in the annals. It is significant that, with the meagre reports of Scottish activities after 740, there is a corresponding drop in references to Anglo-Saxon events. This is especially suggestive if the Ulster Chronicle, compiled c.740, was thereafter continued year by year.68 Thus, excluding references to Anglo-Saxon contacts with Picts, Scots, or Irish, there are at least twenty-three



separate entries dealing with them between 613 and 731, namely 613 AT 625 AT, 629 AT, 631, 632, 635 AT, 639, 642, 650, 651, 656, 656, 671, 675, 680, 691, 693, 699,69 704, 713, 716, 718, 731.70 while for the next hundred years they are mentioned four times only,71 757, 764 AT, 796, 821.


The possibility that some, if not all, of these Anglo-Saxon entries reached the Bangor scriptorium by way of the Iona Chronicle is further enhanced by the fact that, of the nineteen members of English royalty named,72 fifteen belong to the houses of Bernicia and Deira, the two provinces which together made up the kingdom of Northumbria; Aethelfrith,73 613 AT, 632 AT, 671; Aelle,74 625 AT, 629 AT, 631; Edwin,75 625 AT, 631; Eanfrith,76 632; Oswald,77 632 AT, 635 AT, 639, 639 AT; Oswiu,78 642, 650, 656, 671, 680, 704, 713, 716; Osric,79 651; Oswine,80 651; Aelfwine,81 680; Aldfrith,82 704, 716; Aelfflaed,83



713; Osred,84 716; Cuthwine,85 718, 731; Cenred,86 718; Eochaid,87 731.


Again, it is these two families who appear in entries relating to Scottish events, Eanfrith,88 600 AT; Aethelfrith, 600 AT; Aelfric89 629 AT; Osric, 629 AT; Oswiu, 686; Ecgfrith,90 686. The one exception is Ealdorman Brihtred, who was killed fighting the Picts in 698, but he was probably a Northumbrian.91 Northumbria was the northern-most Anglo-Saxon kingdom and, therefore, the one most likely to have contact with Dál Riata. In fact, its royal family was closely connected with Iona for much of this period.92


Three of the four remaining Anglo-Saxons of royal birth, Penda,93 631 AT, 639 AT, 650, 656, 675, 693, and his two sons, probably Wulfhere,94 675, and Ethelred,95 693, were kings of Mercia. In four of the six references to these people, 631 AT, 639 AT, 650, 656, they are represented as warring with the Northumbrians. It is very likely that they are mentioned only because they were the traditional enemies of Northumbria in the seventh century.


Finally, Anna,96 656, was king of the East Anglians. East Anglia was little more than a province of Mercia under Penda and this may be the reason for the inclusion of a reference to Anna in these annals. Bede97 records the presence of the East Anglians under Aethelhere, Anna’s brother and successor, in Penda’s army at the battle of Winwaedfeld against Oswiu of Northumbria in 654. Indeed, Bede goes so far as to say that Aethelhere was ‘auctor ipse belli’.


The content of one entry which relates to an Anglo-Saxon event is typical of the Scottish entries rather than of their Irish counterparts.














	731.

	 

	Clericatus Echdach filii98 Cuidini rex Saxan et constringitur.







The taking of prisoners was, as we have seen,99 not noted by Irish annalists, but was recorded on a number of occasions in the Iona Chronicle.


Finally, we should not overlook the significance of the fact that the foundation of Lindisfarne, the chief seat of the Columban church in Northumbria, is recorded in 632. Moreover, the founder, Aedán, and his two successors, Fínán and Colmán, all three of whon, Bede informs us,100 were sent to Northumbria by Iona, are also mentioned in 651, 660 and 668, respectively.101


Turning to the British entries, other than those which involve Dál Riata, Pictland or Ireland, we find that the picture is similar to that presented by the Anglo-Saxon entries. The annals contain ten references to events of British interest between 613 and 722, namely 613, 631 AT, 632, 632, 633, 642, 658, 672, 694, 722,102 after which, apart from a record of a battle with the Picts in 750 and an obit in 752 AT, they are not mentioned again till 780. Likewise, of the ten British kings or leaders named, five were kings of Strathclyde, the British kingdom geographically closest to Dál Riata. They are Owen,103 694; Gureit, 658; Domnall, 694; Eilpin,104 722; Bile,105 722. Owen is also named in the Scottish entry for 642 AT. Four of the other five were kings of Gwynedd and Powys in North Wales, namely, Cynan,106 613; Selyf,107 613; Cetula,108 613 AT; Cadwallon,109 631 AT, 632. Selyf, son of Cynan, Cetula and Cadwallon are specifically stated in these entries to have waged war against the Northumbrians and, like the Mercian kings, may have been mentioned for this reason alone. The fifth, Idris, king of Meronieth,110



fought a battle and was killed in 633, according to AU and AT. AC add that the battle took place near the Severn. Since the other kings of North Wales are probably present only because they were opponents of the Northumbrians, it may be that Idris also belongs in this category.


In view of the Iona scriptorium’s apparent interest in the history of neighbouring peoples, we can doubtless assume that events which took place in Ireland were also noted on occasion. Likely notices of this kind are those which involve Dál Riata, such as the defeat of the Dalriadic fleet under Flaithbertach on the River Bann in 733 AT111 but there may be others which are apparently of purely Irish interest and, therefore, indistinguishable from the main body of Irish entries. It does not seem profitable or even possible at this stage to do more than state the probability.112


The precisely dated series of Scottish entries, beginning in 686, suggests more or less contemporary compilation down to the last of them in the year 740.113 After 740, entries relating to Dál Riata and Pictland, not to mention records of Anglo-Saxon and British events, fall off with dramatic suddenness. All the evidence so far presented suggests that the Iona Chronicle, as we have it now, came to an end about 740. This same evidence supports O’Rahilly’s contention that the Ulster Chronicle was compiled c.740. The compiler had a number of sources before him, including the Iona Chronicle, whose entries he often copied at the beginning, or into the middle, of each year’s annal. Had the Irish scribe compiled his chronicle before 740, one would expect the Scottish entries to be added at the end of each year’s annal.114 In other words, he cannot have begun to compile the Ulster Chronicle until the Iona Chronicle had come to hand, c.740.


In view of this, it may be significant that the Irish annal for 738 shows a distinct change of style and content from its predecessors. Much of it is extremely verbose in comparison and the annalist has taken the unusual step of allowing his personal feelings to colour his account. This is especially true of the treatment of the battle of Ath Senaigh, and it might be argued that this account was based on saga material and as such, incorporated at a later date. However, the preceding entries, which are unconnected with the battle, all show something of the same treatment, Thus, Fáelán died ‘immatura aetate ac inopinata’,



Tóle was a ‘dignus Dei miles’, and Cernach, for whom ‘vaccarum vituli ד infimi orbis mulieres tediose fleuerunt’, is slain ‘a suis scelaratis sociis dolose’. The account of the battle of Ath Senaigh, ending with a list of those slain, concludes ‘ד ceteri multi ד compendii causa omissi sunt’, while the following entries, not to mention next year’s annal have reverted to the normal style of AU reportage. May we suggest that at this point the annalist began to regret his verbosity and personal involvement which, springing perhaps in some degree from the sudden freedom to write unfettered by the work of previous annalists, resulted in some waste of space and time?


It seems likely that the Irish material for the Ulster Chronicle had come to an end with the annal for 737, and that the compiler was himself the author of the succeeding annals, at least up to and including 740, in which year the last precisely dated Scottish event, apparently representing the final entry in the Iona Chronicle as we have it now, is recorded.


Abbot Sléibíne (754–767) with his enquiry about the date of the advent of the Saxones suggests that an interest in annal writing in Iona continued after 740. It may even be that the Iona Chronicle itself continued to be written up. If so, how or why did a version come into the hands of an Ulster annalist about 740? The fact is that at no time in the recorded history of Dál Riata, before or since, were its affairs at such a low ebb. The Picts, under the leadership of their king, Oengus, son of Fergus, had inflicted a series of defeats (734, 736) on the Dál Riata, culminating in the emphatic ‘Percutio Dal riatai la Oengus mac Forgguso’ in 741 AU. Were some or all of the contents of the Iona scriptorium taken to Ireland for safety about this time?
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Senchus Fer nAlban









PART 1


Edition of Text


 


The sources on which the early history of Dál Riata in Scotland is principally based are Adomnán’s Life of Columba, the Scottish entries in the Irish annals, and the king list underlying the Chronicle of Dál Riata, the Synchronisms of Fland Mainistrech, and the Duan Albanach. To this end they have in the past all received a greater or lesser degree of attention. The Senchus Fer nAlban, ‘History of the Men of Scotland’, on the other hand, a document the original of which was apparently compiled in Dál Riata in the seventh century, has been, to all intents and purposes, ignored by serious historians of the period, partly no doubt because it is written in Irish and partly because it contains features considered to be unique and therefore difficult or impossible to correlate with the known facts of Irish or Dalriadic life, and for that very reason doubt has been cast on its authenticity. In Part II, I hope to show that, far from this being the case, at no point does the Senchus in its original form deviate from what we know, or might expect, of social and political conditions in seventh century Dál Riata.


To do this, it was necessary first to place the text of the Senchus on a secure footing. The only previous edition is that by W. F. Skene in his Chronicles of the Picts and Scots1 published in 1867. For his time, Skene’s scholarship was immense but a general advance in linguistic knowledge and editorial technique since then has rendered much of his work out of date. Hence, Part I is largely devoted to an examination of the text, with some discussion of the manuscripts containing the Senchus. The Scottish genealogies, entitled Genelaig Albanensium, which immediately follow the Senchus in all versions, have been edited in an appendix.


The manuscripts containing the Senchus are tabled in order of date of compilation as follows.


1. H: H.2.7. (1928), Trinity College, Dublin. As this is one of the four important manuscripts on which any study of the Senchus must be based and as the description of this manuscript in the Catalogue of Irish Manuscripts in the Library of Trinity College2 is somewhat confusing, it will be necessary to restate the main points.


H.2.7. is a folio vellum manuscript of 189 leaves composed of a number of different manuscripts bound together by Edward Llwyd at the beginning of the eighteenth century, but now re-bound in six volumes. It is with the first of these that we must chiefly concern ourselves. The letter H will cover this volume only. When it is necessary to refer to the composite manuscript, H.2.7. will be written.


H consists of 79 leaves in 11 gatherings, irregularly gathered thus, 9, 9, 8, 7, 7, 7, 6, 6, 9, 8, 3, the last being incomplete. The leaves are generally 11½×8 inches in size. There are usually two columns of writing to a page but sometimes four when genealogies are recorded. The pagination runs from 1–238 but is somewhat haphazard, columns being more often numbered than pages. Where, however, there are four columns to a page, they are always numbered as if there were only two. A half leaf is inserted between p. 141 and p. 142 which is not numbered. The number of lines of writing to a page varied considerably, from as few as 33 upwards to 43. The handwriting is extremely clear and well formed throughout and belongs to Lúcás Ó Dalláin whose signature appears over col. b of p. 196 and in the middle of col. 222. The ruling in pencil is clearly visible.


On p. 1 in the top right-hand margin, appears the signature of Edw. Llwyd, the famous Welsh scholar of the late seventeenth and early eighteenth centuries,3 who is also responsible for the pagination of the whole of H.2.7.


Above his signature but in the middle of the page and in lighter ink, he wrote the name Agniv, then Vol. XII, followed by the numeral 1. Llwyd toured Ireland in 1699 and 17004 and in a letter written to Dr. Tancred Robinson in 1699, he remarks that, near Larne in Antrim, he met with a certain Eóin Agniw (Ó Gnímh), a descendant of hereditary poets to the family of the Clandeboy O’Neills, from whom he ‘made an



easy purchase of about a dozen ancient manuscripts on parchment’.5 However, it seems probable that Llwyd noted his purchases from Ó Gnímh from memory some time after the event and doubt has therefore been cast on his ascription to Ó Gnímh of the first section of another Trinity College, Dublin, manuscript H.3.18. on the grounds that, as it was formerly in the possession of Dubaltach MacFirbis of Co. Sligo who was killed in 1670, it is unlikely to have reached Ó Gnímh in Co. Antrim by 1699.6 Thus, H too, as we shall see,7 was once available to MacFirbis. The numeral 1 is not a page number but apparently represents item 1. with reference to the first manuscript in H.2.7. Thus, 2 is written at the top of the first page of the second manuscript.


Pp. 1–188 are mainly occupied by lists of pedigrees, some of which, we are told, were taken from the lost Saltair Caisil (col. 29, pp. 47, 49, etc.) attributed to Cormac, king of Munster,8 who was killed in the year 908 according to AU. The Senchus begins on col. 66, l. 10, and concludes on col. 69, l. 13.


From p. 188, col. b, l. 17, what appears to be a new hand takes up to within three lines of the bottom of the page. P. 189 was originally blank but col. a and part of col. b has been filled with genealogies in the new handwriting of p. 188. Two more hands have partially filled up col. b of p. 189.


Pp. 190–4 are occupied by two poems on the history and genealogy of the O’Kellys of Uí Maine.


P. 195, originally left blank, now contains pedigrees written in the second hand of p. 188 and the first hand of p. 189.


P. 196 begins a long poem on a section of the Southern Uí Néill from South Meath known as the Cenél Fiachach. Written across the top of the page are these words.





Seoān Ō Dubagāin darini in duan so ד Lūcās Ō Dallāin do scrībh ī.
Seoán Ó Dubagáin made this poem and Lúcás Ó Dalláin wrote it.





Col. 206. There begins an alliterative prose account of the exploits of Eogan O’Madden, chief of the Síl Anmchadha of Uí Maine.


Cols. 210–26 contain three compositions all said to be by Seoan Ó



Dubagáin. The subjects of the first, a poem, and the second, part alliterative prose part metrical, are the O’Kellys of Uí Maine. The third, a poem on the history and pedigrees of the kings of Meath and other families, beginning on col. 222, is headed by the following words.





Seoān Ō Dubagāin darini in duan so ד Lūcās Ō Dallāin do scrībh.
Seoán Ó Dubagáin made this poem and Lúcás Ó Dalláin wrote it.





Col. 227. Though the pagination is consecutive here, there seems to be a chasm, for the column begins with a fragment of a poem listing some of Ireland’s famous women. However, there are only three leaves in this gathering which is the last and we can assume that it is defective.


Cols. 228–38 are occupied by three poems, the first apparently addressed to Eogan O’Madden of the Síl Anmchadha, the second on the virtues of St Ciarán and the history of Clonmacnoise, and the third and final piece in this manuscript, incomplete, on the O’Kellys of Uí Maine.


There is no doubt that col. 239 begins a new manuscript. Not only does the handwriting change but, more important, the page facing col. 238 and not included in the pagination is so scuffed and rubbed as to make quite clear that it formed the outside page of what was once and for a long time a separate volume.


Seoán Ó Dubagáin, to whom is ascribed the authorship of a number of metrical and prose pieces in H, was clearly the official historian and poet of Uí Maine. In his obit in 1372 AU give him the grandiose title of aird-senchaid, ‘high historian’, of Ireland and they go on to tell us that he spent the last seven years of his life at the monastery of John the Baptist at Rinn Dúin in Co. Roscommon. His best known poem is that which begins ‘Triallom timcheall na Fódla’.9


The clear and careful script of H shows Lúcás Ó Dalláin to have been an accomplished scribe. He also professed some knowledge of law, for he is recognised to have been the first of three principal commentators on part of the text of the Senchus Mór in the Trinity College, Dublin, manuscript known as H.2.15.10 Best11 points out that the hand of Aed Mac-Aedhagáin, the second commentator, whose last entry12 is dated 1351 and who died in 1359 according to AU, always follows that of



Ó Dalláin. This means that Ó Dalláin wrote his commentary some time before 1351. Best goes on to suggest that Ó Dallain transcribed H before 1347 in which year FM note the death of Eogan O’Madden whose genealogy, along with those of a number of his relations and contemporaries, Ó Dalláin himself may have included at the time of transcription.13 However, there is no certainty that the exemplar of H did not already contain these pedigrees. It should be remembered that Seoán Ó Dubagáin, apparently the author of a number of works in H, did not die according to AU until 1372, some twenty-five years later. Gwynn’s dating of H to the last quarter of the fifteenth century cannot now be considered,14 but a date in the middle of the fourteenth century would be acceptable.


No doubt because so much of the contents of H is concerned with the O’Kellys and O’Maddens of Uí Maine, O’Donovan15 assumed that it was a fragment of the Book of Uí Maine, otherwise known as the Book of the O’Kellys, which was written for Muirchertach Ua Ceallaigh, bishop of Clonfert, in and about 1394 when he was elected Archbishop of Tuam.16 There are 161 leaves of this manuscript extant but a note on f. 81r by a certain Mael-Muire Ua Uiginn, possibly the person of that name who died in 1488 according to FM, states that in his time there were 368 leaves. However, a comparison of the two manuscripts makes it quite clear that H could never have formed part of the Book of Uí Maine, while, in any case, the apparent dates of compilation are hardly suitable. This last also rules out the possibility that H was a transcript of the lost section of the Book of Uí Maine as Skene thought,17 though Macalister’s suggestion18 that H has preserved material lost from the Book of Uí Maine is possible, in view of the general similarity in content of these two manuscripts.


2. B: R.I.A.23. P.12. (536), the Book of Ballymote, compiled between 1384 and 1406. The Senchus begins on p. 148, col. b and concludes on p. 148, col. c, l. 41.


3. L: R.I.A.23. P.2. (535), the Book of Lecan, probably completed by 1418. The Senchus begins on f. 109, col. d, l. 8 and concludes on f. 109v, col. b, l. 33.


4. McF: MacFirbis’s Book of Genealogies, University College, Dublin.



This manuscript was compiled by Dubaltach MacFirbis in 1650, as he himself tells us in his introduction to the work. The Senchus begins on p. 400 and concludes on p. 403, col. b, l. 6.19


5. MacFirbis’s Genealogical Abstract, Maynooth College. The original Abstract, of which this is a direct transcript according to Walsh, was taken by MacFirbis himself from his Book of Genealogies in 1666. The transcriber gives his own name and date of transcription in the following note.


Accus ar na sgríobhadh liomsa Henri mac Murchaidh mic an Giolla duibh mic Henri mic Carrtha as an chóip chédhna a Sligioch anno Christi 1705.


And written by me Henry, son of Murchadh, son of Giolla Dubh, son of Henry MacCarthy, from the same exemplar in Sligo A.D. 1705.20


I was unable to consult this manuscript.


6. R.I.A.C. vi.2. (582). A transcript of MacFirbis’s Book of Genealogies made in 1715–16 by James Maguire. The Senchus begins on p. 227, col. b and concludes on p. 229, col. a, l. 9.


7. R.I.A.23. N.6. (584). An abridgement of MacFirbis’s Book of Genealogies made by James Maguire in 1721–22. The Senchus begins on p. 166, col. b and concludes on p. 167, col. a, l. 6. Only ll. 1–29 of the McF version of the Senchus as edited below are present here.


8. H.2.4. (1295). Trinity College, Dublin. This is an incomplete copy of the Book of Ballymote made by Richard Tipper in 1728. The Senchus begins on p. 277, col. b and concludes on p. 278.


9. R.I.A.23. G.4. (679). This was written by Seán Ua Catháin in 1722–1729. The Senchus begins on p. 363 and concludes on p. 364.


10. H.1.15. (1289). Trinity College, Dublin. A transcript, much of which comes from the Book of Ballymote, made by Tadhg Ó Neachtain from 1729–1745. The Senchus begins on p. 313, col. b, l. 29 and concludes on p. 315, l. 5.


11. R.I.A.24. N.2. (585). A transcript of MacFirbis’s Genealogical Abstract. Neither the scribe’s name nor the date of transcription are recorded, though it probably belongs to the eighteenth century. The Senchus begins on p. 145, l. 9 and concludes on p. 149.


12. R.I.A.23. N.22. (586). This is also a transcript of MacFirbis’s Genealogical Abstract made by Daniel Malone in 1833. The Senchus begins on p. 93 and concludes on p. 95.


13. R.I.A.23. G.19. (587). Yet another transcript of MacFirbis’s Genealogical Abstract, which is neither dated nor signed, but is in the handwriting of John O’Donovan. A note on p. 58 of R.I.A.24. N.2.(11) informs us that it was copied in 1833. The Senchus begins on p. 279, l. 12 and concludes on p. 287.


14. R.I.A.23. P.1. (583). A transcript of MacFirbis’s Book of Genealogies made in 1836 by Eugene O’Curry. The Senchus begins on p. 400 and concludes on p. 403, col. b, l. 6.


15. 1079. Trinity College, Dublin. Extracts from MacFirbis’s Book of Genealogies made, with translations, by Eugene O’Curry for Dr. William Reeves in 1853. The Senchus begins on p. 2 and concludes on p. 10, l. 13.


16. L.5.19. (1426). Trinity College, Dublin. A nineteenth-century copy of the Book of Lecan made by Euguene O’Curry. The Senchus begins on f. 118, col. d, l. 8 and concludes on f. 118v, col. b, l. 33.


A collation of the four earliest and, for our purposes, the most important versions of the Senchus Fer nAlban, namely, H, B, L, and McF, points to there being at least two branches of the stemma. The first is H, the second, B and L. The position of McF will be made clear later. Table I shows clearly the close correspondence between B and L, and the quite substantial differences between them and H. The readings from McF can be ignored for the present.


Table I






	H.

	B.

	L.

	

	McF.






	  2.

	

	mac eachach

	mac echach munremair

	8.






	  3.

	nisse

	misi

	meisi

	10.

	nisi






	  5.

	cuius tamen 

	is e a shil

	is e a sil

	13.

	cuius tamen






	

	semen in

	fil a

	fil i

	

	semen in






	

	Albania est

	n-albain

	n-albain

	

	Albania est






	  6.

	Alii dicunt

	ata drong aga

	Ata drong aca

	14.

	Aderid ar






	

	

	raga

	rada

	

	aile






	  9.

	Latin

	neoch aitrebead

	do neoch aitrebaid

	16.

	as iad do aitreabh






	  9.

	

	guairi

	guairi

	17.






	11.

	nisse

	misi

	misi

	19.

	nise






	13.

	gabran

	garban

	garban

	20.

	Ghabhrain






	13.

	fedlimthe

	feidlimig

	feidelmig

	20.

	fedhlimthe






	16.

	gabran

	garban

	garban

	23.

	Gabran






	16.

	aedan

	Aed find

	aed find

	24.

	Aodhan






	16.

	eoganan

	eogan

	eogan

	24.

	Eoganan






	17.

	aedan

	aed find

	aed find

	25.

	Aodhán






	19.

	autem

	 

	 

	27.

	immorra






	20.

	becc

	breag

	breag

	29.

	beg






	26.

	gabrain

	garbain

	garbain

	35.

	gabrain







	27.

	gegnai

	geodnaid

	geodnaid

	36.

	gegna






	30.

	nisse

	misi

	misi

	40.

	nisi






	35.

	Latin

	aderait drong ele

	Aderaid drong

	45.

	Aderid ar aile






	36.

	galan

	canan

	ganan

	46.

	galáin






	41.

	Rois

	Ros

	Ros

	50.

	rois






	41.

	airdhes

	ardbes

	Ardbes

	51.

	ardecht






	42.

	Aitha

	atha

	Atha

	51.

	Aitha






	43.

	trichot

	trichad

	trichad

	53.

	triochot






	45.

	vii vii sese

	vii shese

	vii sese

	56.

	da vii sese






	46.

	teora

	immorra

	immorra

	56.

	téora






	49.

	Latin

	Aderait drong ele

	Aderaid drong aili

	59.

	aderid ar aile






	50.

	

	fergosa

	feargosa

	61.






	52.

	salaig

	 

	 

	63.

	salaigh






	53.

	airgiallaib

	airgiall

	airgiall

	65.

	airghiallaibh






	54.

	sess

	bes

	beas

	66.

	séss






	58.

	cathdub

	cathbhud

	cathbad

	71.

	cathdubh






	59.

	ferdalach

	feradach

	fearadach

	72.

	Ferdhálach






	62.

	as

	 

	 

	76.

	as






	63.

	cend tire

	cend tirib

	cend tirib

	77.

	Cenn-tíre






	64.

	sess

	seis

	seis

	78.

	sés






	65.

	sess

	res

	res

	80.

	sess






	66.

	sess

	seis

	seis

	82.

	séss







However, despite the high degree of agreement between B and L, Table II allows us to be certain that B is not a copy of L, though this would be unlikely in any case, if only because of the dates of compilation attributed to these two manuscripts.21


Table II














	

	H.

	B.

	L.






	  1.

	INcipit

	INcipit

	 






	  2.

	immorra

	immorra

	 






	  9.

	mmurbulc

	muirbulg

	mmurrburg






	  9.

	bolc

	bolc

	bloc






	23.

	rigallan

	rigallan

	rigalban






	39.

	orba

	orba

	a forba






	40.

	Freg

	freg

	feag






	45.

	imram

	imramh

	muir






	53.

	dinaib

	dinib

	do fhinib






	60.

	dano

	dano

	tra







H(L)27 cenel conchride i n-hile and H(L)28 .i. conchriath mac boilc meic shetnai as against B cenel setna and B no setne leaves it in no doubt that B is not the examplar of L.


Whether either B or L is more than one stage removed from their exemplar, which we will call Y, is of little consequence, though their general unanimity suggests that the gap in terms of intervening copies



is not large. Table I also makes it clear that H and Y are independent of each other and must derive from a common original Z. Our conclusions may be graphically summed up as follows.


[image: images]


MacFirbis (2) tells us that he wrote the Senchus ‘īar slechtaibh leabhair uī Duibhagāin ד araile’, ‘according to the versions of the Book of Ua Dubagáin and others’.


This implies that the Book of Ua Dubagáin is the basis of his version. Table I shows that McF is, in the main, a transcript of H. Especially should we emphasise in this connection the presence in McF 15 and 24 of the phrases bolcc: gidheadh ní fhíor sin and (.i. Aodh Fionn) which in H are both glosses, the one in the left-hand margin and the other interlined.22 This would suggest that H is itself the Book of Ua Dubagáin, a likely designation considering that Seoán Ó Dubagáin is named as author of a number of metrical and prose pieces in H.


However, turning to the Genelaig Albanensium or Scottish pedigrees which follow the Senchus, we find that the pedigree of Causantin,23 with which they begin, is substantially the same in H and McF, but in McF precedes the following short passage.


Sliocht lebhair uī Dhubhagáin Genelach Rīgh alban Cabhsandīn m colamin m illduibh m c[h]absandīn m aodha m c[h]ionaodha. Ionann is an sliocht roimhe, acht beg saine sgrībne. ד ainmnighthe, rīgh alban. דc.


(Even as the version before, but a little differently written and entitled Rīgh Alban.)


Here is the corresponding section of the previous version of the pedigree in McF and in H:










	McF. Causantīn

m cuiliun


m ioltuibh


m c[h]ausantīn


m aodha


mc[h]ionaoda




	H. Causantīn

mc culiuin


mc ilduib


mc c[h]ausantīn


mc āeda m c[h]ināeda24









Since H is apparently the main exemplar of McF, and since the second version of the Causantín pedigree, which, it may be implied, MacFirbis took from the Book of Ua Dubagáin for the purpose of comparing it with the other, not only has a title unlike the H version but differs orthographically, it would seem that H cannot be the Book of Ua Dubagáin. This is strange, considering the implications of MacFirbis’s introductory sentence to the Senchus. It may be that he had intended to use the Book of Ua Dubagáin as his main source, but changed his mind after writing his introductory sentence.


The Book of Ua Dubagáin, which we will call UaD, is more akin to H than to B or L.










	B. Causandtīn

m coluim


m illduib


m c[h]undsandtīn


m āeda


m c[h]ināeda




	H. Causantīn

m coluim


m illduib


m c[h]onsantīn


m āeda


m c[h]ināeda










The spelling of H, Causantīn, UaD Cabsandīn, as against Cunsandtīn and Consantīn of B and L is important. MacFirbis has preserved for us another extract from UaD alongside the H version.










	

McF. ɔ mac conshamla

m c[h]ana gairb


m gartnait


m aodhāin


m gabhrāin




	UaD. no a leabar uī Dubagāin

Cormac


m conamla


m chongairh


m gartnait


m aodhāin


m gabrāin




















	H. ɔ mac consamla

mc c[h]anai gairb


m gartnait


mc āedāin


mc gabrāin25




	B. Congus

m consamla


m chonai gairb


m gartnait


m āedāin


m gabrāin




	L. Congus mac consamla

m c[h]ondai gairb


m gartnait


m āedāin


m gabrāin










Here again we see the agreement between H, McF, and UaD on the one hand and between B and L on the other. Thus, where B and L write Congus, H and McF write ‘ɔ’, while UaD has Cormac, possibly an error in transcription of ‘con’, expanded ‘ɔ’, and the following ‘mc’.


If Macalister is correct in assuming that the content of H, in part or



in whole, was once common to the Book of Uí Maine,26 then it is possible that the latter was the manuscript which we have called UaD. We know that MacFirbis had access to the Book of Uí Maine and it seems likely that he drew up the index of its contents now known as Ware’s Index.27 Perhaps as many as 56 leaves have been lost from the manuscript since then28 but the Index29 is too general to give any indication as to whether the Senchus was included in the Book of Uí Maine at that time or not. Nor does MacFirbis give the manuscript a name in his Index. However, it should be noted that O’Donovan refers to the Book of Uí Maine as the Book of O’Dubhagáin,30 though he does not cite his authority. All things considered, it would not be surprising if the manuscript now generally called the Book of Uí Maine was known to MacFirbis as the Book of Ua Dubagáin.


MacFirbis may have had recourse to B, and we do know that he had access to this manuscript.31 Thus, he twice writes mac-nisi (no misi) 10, 19, while B has mac misi, as against H mac nisse 3, 11, and L mac meisi or mesi. Compare also McF 29 and B cūgan māthair with H 21 cū cen manthair (sic) and L cūcenmāthair. Again, both McF 14 and B have dar b’ainm muredach, where H 7 has Latin and L .i. muiredach. At the beginning of Mongán’s pedigree in the Genelaig Albanensium, McF reads Mongān no Morgān no Morónd. B has Morgān, while Morónd may be from UaD. Finally, the Senchus and the Genelaig Albanensium, part of the great corpus of Irish genealogical material, are incorporated in B and L towards the end of the section devoted to the Múscraige of Munster. In H they follow genealogies dealing with the Airgialla and precede a Leinster tract. Their position in McF at the end of the Múscraige genealogies suggests that MacFirbis was influenced by the B-L arrangement of the genealogical material; more specifically, in view of the other evidence, by that of B.


McF contains additional material which is not in H, or, for that matter, in B and L. The author of some of this was MacFirbis himself. An obvious example is his introductory sentence (1–2). The genealogy of Eochaid Munremar (3–7), which precedes the Senchus proper, is almost certainly an addition, probably taken by MacFirbis from the



pedigree of Causantín in the Genelaig Albanensium. Finally, the distinctive word order of McF should probably also be attributed to MacFirbis. Compare H (B-L) 1 Dā mac echdach munremair with McF 8 Eochaidh muinremhar d[a]no dhá mac les.


Alternatives to H readings are usually introduced by no and sometimes bracketed. Most of those, not already attributed to B, may well derive from UaD, if only because MacFirbis shows himself specially concerned with preserving variants from this manuscript. Indeed, in view of the fairly considerable body of material, seemingly independent of H, B, and L, preserved in McF, both in the variant readings and in the main body of the text, it is probable that UaD is derived from Z without reference to the extant versions, though the similarity of UaD and H when compared with B and L suggests that they had a common exemplar X at least one stage before Z. It will be sufficient to refer the reader to the notes where the independent readings in McF are noted and discussed.


It would seem then that MacFirbis, when compiling his Senchus, went to H for his basic text, but drew material from at least two other sources, namely, B and UaD. Indeed MacFirbis himself, by the use of ד araile in his introductory sentence, gives us to understand that he had more than one version of the Senchus, besides that in the Book of Ua Dubagáin, before him.


McF’s position can be seen more easily in diagram.


[image: images]


Notes on Grammar


ARTICLE. Nom. pl. neut. inna remains in H 43 (na B, L); dpl. dinaib 53.
NouN. Nom. pl. neut. feranna 43; but the neut. is not preserved in ainm



aile 11, in sechtmad cét 53. Dsg. Murbulc 9, (?) cenīal 42. Acc. pl. after a prep. la macu 61; fo thēora trenai 67.


ADJECTIVE. it beca 43 shows pl. inflexion of predic. adj.


VERB. Four verbal forms occur apart from the copula: gabsat 3, gegnai 27, randsaite 39, do-lotar 61. The particle ro does not appear in H; gegnai and randsaite (rel.) are early forms.


COPULA. is iad 38; it ē 46, 50.


NUMERALS. Tēora 46, 50, 67 for masc. trí is Mid. Ir. Ceithri 24, 34 for cethir is Mid. Ir. But deac 2, 8 and cōic 44, 54, 63 are early spellings. Note also gsg. trīchot 43.


 


These points of grammar, together with further information in the notes, suggest that the extant versions of the Senchus Fer nAlban derive from a compilation made some time in the tenth century. The shortness of the text and the concise nature of its content hardly allow us to be more precise, though a comparison with the Tripartite Life of St. Patrick compiled c.900 and Saltair na Rann composed c.988 might suggest a date approximately midway between these two.32


Of the three texts, H is the most accurate and careful transcript. B and L contain many more Mid. Ir. features, specially in some passages where H is in Latin. Indeed, these passages are so late in comparison with the rest of the text in B and L, that it seems probable first, that they were once in Latin as in H and, second, that Y, the exemplar of B and L, in which the translations must have been made, cannot be very much older than B and L.


The internal evidence as discussed in Part II is overwhelmingly, it seems to me, in favour of a seventh-century original for the Senchus, yet there are no linguistic forms which must be earlier than the tenth century. This may be explained partly by the shortness of the text and its concise style, and partly by the fact that the tenth-century document seems to represent a new edition rather than a mere transcript.33 Finally, we may point out that a seventh-century original may well have been written in Latin.


Senchus Fer nAlban was edited with a translation by W. F. Skene in his Chronicles of the Picts and Scots in 1867.34 In 1922, A. O. Anderson published a translation in Early Sources of Scottish History.35


In an introductory note, Skene tells us that he took H as his text.36 He gives some variant readings from B and L in footnotes, and others in parenthesis.37 In fact, however, some readings in his text agree with B against H, and it would appear that Skene did not hold to his intention. Those readings which agree with L only are few and probably fortuitous. An examination of text, translation, and footnotes gives an impression of great haste and it is a tribute to Skene’s scholarship that many more serious errors and misreadings were not made.


The text is H with variants from B and L. A variant labelled BL is always the form in B. Only significant variants are given. Finally, McF in small type is printed in extenso, not only because it owes much to the apparently independent source which we have called UaD, but also because MacFirbis so altered the order and wording of his originals that to print variants from McF would have meant setting down almost the whole text. Illegible letters are in square brackets, as are those obviously omitted by the scribe. Capitals are reproduced as they appear in the manuscripts, though this may sometimes be rather arbitrary. Interlined additions are included in the text, while other interlinear and marginal scholia appear in footnotes.


The punctuation of the manuscripts is retained even where, as most often in H, it may seem unnecessary. The symbols ‘ד’, ‘.i.’, and ‘דc̄’ have been allowed to stand. When the Latin tachygram for quia, representing in Irish the syllable ‘ar’, is expanded, only the ‘r’ is in italics. Otherwise all expansions are italicised. Lenition of ‘c, t, p, s, f’ is supplied in square-brackets, where omitted by the scribe. But the conjunction no, ‘or’, in McF, always to be attributed to MacFirbis himself, has been assumed not to cause lenition in accordance with Mod. Ir. usage,38 nor is lenition introduced after the compendia ‘ד’ and ‘ł’.39


The hyphen is introduced into the text to set off a nasalising ‘n’ and ‘h’ before vowels. Similarly the apostrophe is introduced to denote elision. Accents are placed over the vowel to which they belong regardless of their position in the manuscript. Macrons are employed on vowels not marked long in H and McF.


Text


40 INcipit mīniugud senchasa f[h]er n-alban Dā mac echdach munremair .i. erc ד olc[h]ū. Dā mac deac immorra la erc .i. a sē dīb gabsat albain .i. dā loarnd .i. loarnd bec ד loarnd mōr Dā mac nisse .i. mac nisse becc ד mac nisse mōr. Dā f[h]ergus .i. fergus bec ד


  5fergus mōr. A sē ali i n-hērind .i. mac decill Ōengus cuius tamen semen in Albania est. Enna.. bresal. fiac[h]ra. dubt[h]ach. Alii dicunt41 h-erc habuisse alium filium cuius nomen42 uocabatur muredach43 Ōen mac deac dano la olc[h]ain mac echdach munremair qui habitant i mmurbulc la dāl riatai .i. Muredac[h] bolc. Aed dāre.


10Ōed. dāre. Ōengus. tuathal Anblomaid Eochaid. Sētna. brian. ōinu cormac. Fergus mōr mac eirc ainm aile do mac nisse mōr unum filium habuit .i. Domangart Dā mac immorra la domangart .i. gabrān ד comgell dā mac f[h]edlimthe ingine briūin meic echach mugmedōin Ōen mac la comgell .i. conall. Sec[h]t meic immorra la


15conall .i. loingsech. nec[h]tan. artān. tuatān. tutio corpri Cūic meic immorra la gabrān .i. āedān.44 ēoganān. cuildach domnall. domangart. Sec[h]t meic l[a] āedān .i. dā echduig .i. eocho budhe. ד eochaid find tuathal bran. bāithīne. conaing. gartnait. Oc[h]t meic autem la eocho bude mac āedāin .i. Domnall brecc. ד domnall


20dond. conall crandomna conall becc connad cerr. failbe domangart. cū cen manthair Oc[h]t meic dano la echdaig. find .i. bāetān. Predan.45 pledan cormac. crónán. feradach. fedlimid. caplēni. hii sunt filii46 conaing meic āedāin .i. rīgallān ferchar. artān. artūr.



dondc[h]ad. domungart. nec[h]tan. ném. crumīne. Ceithri meic


25gartnait meic āedāin .i. dā mac t[h]uathail. meic morgaind meic echdach f[h]ind. meic āedāin meic gabrāin. Fergus bec dano mac eirc gegnai a brāt[h]air ōen mac leis .i. sētna a quo cenēl conchride i n-hīle .i. conchriath mac boilc meic s[h]ētnai meic f[h]ergusa bic. meic eirc. meic eochach munremair. Ōengus már ד loarnd. ד mac


30nisse már. tri meic eirc in sin. Ōengus már mac eirc duos filios habuit .i. nadsluaig ד fergna .vii. meic la fergna .i. tuathal āed. letho rīgān fiacha guaire cantand eochu. Dā mac immorra la nadsluaig .i. barrf[h]ind ד caplēne Dā mac barrf[h]ind .i. ném ד tulchān. Cethri meic la tulchān .i. crōnan. breccān damán conmend.


35Alii dicunt barrfhind eundem nadsluaig tres filios habuisse .i. lugaid. conall. galān. Caplēni mac nadsluaig. .iiii.47 filios habuit .i. āedān. lugaid. crumīne gentēne qui et ném barrfhind mac nadsluaig .iii. filios habuit lugaid conall galān. Cruthnech māthair eius is īad [d]e randsaite orba i n-īle Ōengus becc dano mac eirc unum filium habuit


40.i. muridach Cēt treb i n-īle Odeich .xx. tech. Freg .cxx. tech48 Cladrois .lx. tech Rois deorand .xxx. tech. airdhes xxx. tech loich rois xxx. tech Aitha cassil xxx. in sin cenīul ōengusa xxx tech caillnae acht it beca inna feranna taige cenēoil ōengusa .i. fer trīchot fec[h]t āirmi slōgad cenēoil ōengusa .i.49 cōic c[h]ēt f[h]er. Fec[h]t āirmi


45cenēoil gabrāin .i. ccc. fer Mad fec[h]t. autem for imram .vii. vii. sese uadib i fec[h]t It e tēora trena dāil riatai .i. cenēl ngabrāin cenēl n-ōengusa cenēl lo[a]irnd mōir. Hii sunt filii loairnd mōir .i. eochaid cathbad50 muredach fuindenam fergus salach dau maine. alii dicunt loarnd non habuisse nisi tres filios tantum .i. fergus salach


50muredach maine IT e tēora trena c[h]enēoil loairnd .i. cenēl salaig. cenēl cathbath. cenēl n-echdach. meic muredaig cenēl fergusa s[h]alaig lx. tech leo. Fecht āirmi cenēoil loairnd vii. cēt f[h]er acht is dinaib airgiallaib in sec[h]tmad cēt Mad fecht immorra for imram. dā s[h]ec[h]t sess o cach f[h]ichit t[h]aigi dīb Cōic meic f[h]ergusa


55s[h]alaig .i. cōildub .xxx. tech leis. Ēogan garb .xxx. tech leis. uxor



eius crōdu ingen dallāin meic ēogain meic nēill. fergna .xv. tige leis. ēogan .v. tige leis bāitān .v. tige leis. Dā mac la muredach mac loairnd .i. cathdub. ד eochaid. Cūic meic. immorra la h-ec[h]daig mac muredaig .i. ferdālach .xx. tech leis Cormac xx. tech leis. Bledan.


60ד crōnān xx. tech ettorru. tri meic c[h]athbad dano .i. brenaind. ainmere. cronān. tri chaīcait f [h]er ind longas do-lotar la macu erc as. IS hē in tres coica corpri cona muntir. Cenel ngabrāin in so. tri xx. taige ar c[h]ōic c[h]ētaib cend tīre ד crīch c[h]omgaill cona insib Dā s[h]ec[h]t sess cach xx. taige a fec[h]t mara. Cenel


65n-ōengusa .xxx. taige ar cccc. leo. dā .vii. sess cach tech xx. tech a fec[h]t mara Cenel loairnd xx. tech ar cccc.51 leo Da s[h]ec[h]t sess cach xx. tech a fec[h]t mara Is amluid fo theora trenai dāl riaddai.





1. INcipit] om. L. n-alban] and so add. BL. echdach] eachach BL. 2 deac] deg B, decc L. immorra] om. L. erc] add. mac eachach B, mac echach munremair L. 3. gabsat] ro gabsad L. nisse] misi B, meisi L. 4. nisse] misi B, mesi L. nisse] misi B, mesi L. 5. ali] ele B, aile L. decill] deichill B, deicill L. Ōengus] aengos BL. cuius . . . est] is e a s[h]il fil a n-albain BL. 6. Alii . . . filium] ata drong aga raga go roibe mac eli oc earc BL. 7. cuius nomen uocabatur] dar b’ainm B, .i. L. 8. Ōen] En BL. deac] dec BL. deno] om. BL. echdach] echach BL. 9. qui habitant] neoch aitrebead B, do neoch aitrebaid L. mmurbulc] mmurrburg L. dāl] dail B. bolc] bloc L. āed] guairi add. BL. 10. Ōed dare] om. BL. Ōengus] aengos B, oengos L. Anblomaid] anbloimed L. 11. eirc] erc L. nisse] misi BL. unum filium habuit] En mac leis B, Ein mac lais L. 12. immorra] om. BL. 13. gabrān] garban BL. fhedlimthe] f[h]eidlimig B, f[h]eidelmig L. 14. Ōen] en BL. immorra] om. BL. 15. nechtan] nechtain BL. 16. gabrān] garban BL. āedān] Aed find BL. ēoganān cuildach] eogan cuilteach BL. 17. la āedān] la h-aed find BL. echduig] eochaid BL. eocho budhe] eochaig buide B, eochaid buidi L. 19. meic] meic add. L. autem] om BL. eocho] h-eochaid BL. āedāin] aeda L. domnall] domnall add. L. 20. dond] ד add. BL. becc] breag BL. 21. manthair] mathair B, mathair L. dano] om. BL. la] la add. L. echdaig] h-eochaid BL. find] om. B, mac aedan add. L. 22. caplēni] caplen B, caiplen L. hii sunt filii] IS iat so meic BL. 23. rígallān] rig[a]lban52 L. 24. nechtan] nechtain B. crumīne] crumene B, cruimene L. 25. gartnait] gartnaid L. 26. echdach] eachach BL. gabrāin] garbain BL. 27. eirc] erc L. gegnai] geodnaid BL. ōen] En BL. conchride i n-hīle] setna B, conchraiti i n-ili L. 28. .i. . . . shētnai] no setne B, .i. Conchroit[h]i mac mac bloic meic meic s[h]edna L. 29. eirc] erc L. Ōengus] Aengos BL. 30. nisse] misi BL. eirc] ere L. in] and BL. duos filius habuit] da mac lais BL. 32. rígān] riagan B, riacan L. 33. barrfhind] barrf[h]inde B, bairrfhinde L. nem]



naem B. 34. damān] doman B. 35. Alii . . . habuisse] aderait drong ele tri meic ag nadsluaig B, Aderaid drong tri meic ac nadsluaig L. 36. Caplēni] coblene B, Coiblene L. filios habuit] meic lais BL. 37. ném] nim BL. barrfhind] barrf[h]inde B, barrfhindi L. .iii. filios habuit] tri meic lais .i. BL. 38. galān] canan B, ganan L. Cruthnech māthair eius] Cruithneach a mathair sin BL. de randsaite] sen ro randsat B, sin ro rand L. 39. orba] a forba L. Ōengus] AEngos BL. eirc] erc L. habuit] leis BL. 40. Cēt] ceit L. Freg] feag L. 41. Rois] Ros BL. airdhes] ardbes BL. 42. Aitha cassil] atha caisil BL. in] in add. BL. cenīul ōengusa] Cenel aengosa BL. 43. inna] na BL. cenēoil] cenel B, ceneoil L. ōengusa] n-aengosa BL. .i. fer] om. L. trīchot] trichad BL. 44. cenēoil] cenel.53 B, ceneoil L. ōengusa] n-aengosa BL. cōic chēt] v. .c. BL. 45. cenēoil] cenel BL. gabrāin] nga[b]ran54 B. autem] immorra BL. imram] muir L. vii] om. BL. 46. fecht] mara add. L. tēora] immorra BL. dāil] dal BL. ngabrāin] ngabran BL, ד add. BL. 47. n-ōengusa] n-aengosa BL, ד add. BL. loairnd] loarn B. mōir] mair BL. Hii sunt filii] IS iat so meic BL. mōir] mair BL. 48. cathbad] caithbud55 B, cathibad55 L. 49. alii . . . tantum] Aderait drong ele nach roibe acht tri meic ag loarn BL. salach] ד add. BL. 50. muredach] ד add. BL. chenēoil] c[h]enel BL. cenēl] fergosa add. BL. salaig] s[h]alaich BL, ד add. BL. 51. cathbath] cathbuda B, cathbada L, ד add. BL. n-echdach] n-eachach BL. 52. shalaig] om. BL. cenēoil] cenel B, cenel L. 53. dinaib] do fhinib L. airgiallaib] airgiall BL. 54. sess] bes B, beas L. fhichit] i add. B. thaigi] teach BL. 55. cōildub] caeldub BL. Eogan garb .xxx. tech leis] om. L. 56. uxor eius] ד BL. nēill] a bhean add. B, a ben add. L. 57. bāitān] baedan BL. 58. cathdub] cathbhud B, cathbad L. immorra] om. BL. h-echdaig] h-eochaid BL. 59. ferdālach] feradach BL. Bledan] Pledan BL. 60. meic] tra add. L. chathbad] c[h]athbadha BL. dano] om. L. 61. chaīcait] chaecat B, .1. aid L. ind longas] in loinges BL. lotar] lodar BL. erc] eirc B. 62. as] om. BL. hē] e B. coīca] .1. B, caecaid L, .i. add. L. ngabrāin] ngabran BL. in so] om. BL. 63. taige] teach BL. tīre] tirib BL. 64. sess] seis BL. 65. n-ōengusa .xxx. taige] n-aengossa trichad tige B, n-aengosa tricha tech L. cccc] c[h]eat(h]ra .c. B, c[h]eathra c[h]ed L. sess] res BL. tech] om. BL. tech] tigi BL. 66. cccc] c[h]eat[h]ra .c.aibh BL. sess] seis BL. 67. tech] tige BL. trenai] trena BL. riaddai] riata BL, sin add. L.


McF


Do chlandaibh Cairbre rioghf[h]oda no Riada ann so .i. mīniughadh Senc[h]usa Fher n-alban īar slechtaibh leabhair uī Duibhagáin56 ד araile. Eochaidh muinremhar mac Aongusa mec F[h]ergusa aulaidh, no uallaidh, mec F[h]iachach57 t[h]athmail no taithmil, mec F[h]edlimid


  5lámhdhóid, mec c[h]inge, mec guaire Mec c[h]iondta (no cinte)58 mec c[h]airbre rioghf[h]oda a quo Dāl Riada, mec Chonaire cháoimh mec Mogha lāmha . דc.
Eochaidh muinremhar d[a]no dhá59 mac les .i. Earc, ד Olchú. Earc trā dā mac dhéug lais .i. a sé diobh gabhsad albain no rīghe n-alban .i.


10dā Loarn .i. Loarn beg ד Loarn mór, ד dā mhac-nisi60 (no misi) .i. Mac-nise60 beg, ד Mac-nise60 mōr, ד dá Fhergus .i. Fergus beg ד Fergus mór A sē aile i n-ērinn dīop[h] .i. Mac-décill (no degill), agus Aonghus (cuius tamen semen in Albania est) Eunna Bresal, Fiachra, ד Dubt[h]ach Aderid ar aile go raibhe mac ele (ag Earc) dar b’ainm


15Muiredhoch bolcc; gidheadh ní fhíor sin. Olchú mac Eathdhach muinremhair diu, aon mhac déug lasan olchoin sin, as íad do aitreabh i Murbholg la Dāl ríada .i. Muiredhach bolcc, Aodh, Dāire aongus, Tuathal, Anblomait[h], Eochuidh, Sēudna, Brian, Óiniu, ד Cormac. Fergus mōr mac Ere ainm ele do Mac-nise, (no misi) mór aon mhac


20lais .i. Domhangort athair Ghabhrain, ד Choimgell Dhá mhac F[h]-edhlimthe inghene Bríain mec Eathach muighmhedhóin. Coimgheall no Comghall aon mhac les .i. Conall athair loingsigh61 Nechtain, Artāin, tuatāin no thuathail, Thuitio, ד chairbre. Gabrān immorra cūig mec les .i. Aodhān62 (.i. Aodh Fionn) Ēoganān, Cuildach (no Callach)


25domnall, ד domhanghort. Aodhán trā secht mec les .i. dá Eachdaigh .i. Eochuidh63 buidhe,64 ד Eochaidh fionn, Tuathal, Bran, Baoithīne, Conaing, ד Gartnait. Eochuidh buidhe immorra mac Aodháin ocht mec les .i. Domhnall brec, Domhnall donn, Conall crandamna, Conall beg, Conndad cerr, Failbhe, Domhangort, ד Cú gan mhāthair.


30Eochuid fionn diu ocht mec les .i. Baodān,65 Predan66 (no Fredan) Pletan67 (no Fletan) cormac, Cronān, Feradhoch, Fedhlimidh agus Caiplēne: Conaing mac aodhāin as īad so a mhec .i. Ríogallān, Ferchar, Artān, artūr, Donnchad, Domhanghort, Nechtan némh, Cruimīne: Gartnān68 mac Aodháin cethre mec les .i. do69 mac t[h]uathail mec


35Morgainn mec Eachach f[h]inn mec Aodháin mec gabrāin. Ferghus beg mac Erc (immorra gegna no geagain a brāthair) Ēun mac les .i. Séudna a quo cinēul Conc[h]ride i n-íle no cinēul conc[h]raige .i. conc[h]riath no Conc[h]rige mac boilg mec S[h]édna mec F[h]erghusa big mec Erc, mec Eachach muinreamhair Aonghus már, loarn, ד


40Mac-nisi már, tri mec Erc inn sin; Aonghus már mac Erc dhā mhac les .i. Nadsluaigh ד Fergna Fergna trā secht mec les .i. Tuathal, Áodh70 leatho Ríoghán, Fiacha, Guaire Cantand, ד Eochaidh. Nadsluaigh dā mhac les .i. Bairrfhionn, ד caiplēne. Bairrionn trā dā mhac les .i. Némh ד tulchān athair chrōnāin, Bhrecáin, Dhamháin, ד coin-


45mend Aderid ar aile gu rabhsad gan bhairrionn soin mac Nadslúaigh trí mec ele .i. lughaidh, Conall ד galān (,cruithnech māthair galáin) as iad sithen rannsad orba i n-íle. Caiplēne mac Natsluaigh cethre mec les .i. Aodhān, lughaidh, cruimēne, gentēne, qui et Némh. Aongus beg mac erc aon mhac les .i. Muiredhoch céd treabh i n-íle Óidech .xx.


50tech. Freag xxx. tech Caladrois .lx. tech no treab rois Deorand .xxx. tech Ardecht .xxx. tech loich rois .xxx. tech Aitha caisil .xxx. tech in sin cinēoil n-Aonghusa .xxx. tech teallach caillnae (no cailline) acht ad bega71 na feronna taighe cinēoil n-aonghusa .i. Fer trīochot. Feacht āirmhe slōigid72 chinél n-aongusa .i. cóig c[h]éud f[h]er. Fecht


55āirmhe cinēl gabrāin .i. trí chéud f[h]er. Madh fecht immorra for iomram dā .vii. sese uaidhib a (no for) fecht. At e téora trena Dhāil Riada .i. cinéul ngabhráin, cinéul n-aonghusa, ד cinéul loairn mhóir. Loarn mór d[a]no as íad so a mhec .i. Eochuidh, Cathbhadh, Muiredhoch, Fuindenam, Fergus Salach, Dau, maine aderid ar aile nach


60rabhsad acht tri mec a mhāin ag loarn mhár .i. Fergus salach, Muiredhach, ד Maine: At e tēora trena chinél loairnd .i. cinēul Salaigh, cinēul cathbhuidh, cinēul n-Eachdach (,cinēul (no mec) Muiredhoigh. Cinēul Fergusa s[h]alaigh73 .lx. tech no treab leo cinēul Cathbhadh .lx. tech no teallach leo. Fecht āirmhe chinēl loairn .i. secht ccēud f[h]er


65acht as dona h-airghiallaibh an sechtmhad céud; Madh feacht immorra for iomram dā s[h]echt séss o gach .xx. taighe (no teach) dīoph. Cóig mec Fhergusa s[h]aluigh .i. Caoldub .xxx. tech no teallach les, Ēogan Garbh xxx. tech les. (a ben saithe crōda inghen Dallāin mec Ēoghain mec Nēll) Fergna an tres mac .xv. tighe no teallaighe les.


70Ēogan an cethramhad74 mac .v. tighe les. Baotān an cóigedh mac .v. tighe les. Muiredhoch mac loairn dá mhac les .i. Cathdubh, ד Eochaidh. Eochaidh trā mac Muiredhoigh .v. mec les .i. Ferdhalach75 .xx. tech les.



Baotān .xx. tech les. Cormac .xx. tech les. Bledan,76 ד Crōnān, xx tech etorra. Cathbad no cathdhubh immorra tri mec les .i. Bréunund,


75Ainmire, ד crónán. Tri77 caogad f[h]er an longas do lodar lá macaibh, Erc as as é an tres caoga coirbre gona78 muintir. Cinéul ngabráin ann so Tri .xx. taighe79 (no tech) ar c[h]óig c[h]ēudaibh Cenn-tíre, ד críoch Chomhgaoill cona insibh. Dā s[h]echt sés gach .xx. taighe (no tech) a fecht mara. Cinēul n-Aonghusa .xxx. taighe (no tech) ar .cccc.


80leo. Dā s[h]echt sess (no seisi) gach .xx. taighe no tech a fecht mara. Cinéul loairn .xx. taighe no tech ar c[h]ethre c[h]ēud léo, dā s[h]echt séss (no sesi) gach .xx. taighe (no tech) a fhec[h]t mara. As amhlaidh fó t[h]éora trena Dhál Ríada.


Translation


The translation is based on H with omissions supplied from B, L, and McF, and labelled. It is as literal as is possible without obscuring the sense in English. Words which require elucidation in the notes are followed by the number of the note in parenthesis. The spelling of personal and place names adheres closely to H, except where oblique cases become nominatives for the purposes of the translation. But the common place names, Ireland, Scotland, Islay, and Kintyre, are written thus. Punctuation marks and capital letters are introduced where necessary.


A statement of the history of the men of Scotland begins (here BL).


Two sons of Eochaid Munremar .i. Erc and Olchú. Erc, moreover, had (2) twelve sons .i. six of them took possession of Scotland .i. two Loarnds .i. Loarnd Bec and Loarnd Mór, two Mac Nisses .i. Mac Nisse Becc and Mac Nisse Mór, two Ferguses .i. Fergus Bec and Fergus Mór. Six others in Ireland .i. Mac Decill, Oengus, whose seed, however, is in Scotland, Enna, Bresal, Fiachra, Dubthach. Others say that this Erc had another son who was called Muredach.


Olchú, son of Eochaid Munremar, had, moreover, eleven sons who live in Murbolc in Dál Riata, Muredach Bole, Aed, (Guairi BL), Dáre, Oengus, Tuathal, Anblomaid, Eochaid, Sétna, Brian, Oinu, Cormac.


Fergus Mór, son of Erc, another name for Mac Nisse Mór, had one son .i. Domangart. Domangart, moreover, had two sons .i. Gabrán and Comgell, two sons of Fedelm (13), daughter of Brión, son of Eocho



Mugmedón. Comgell had one son .i. Conall. Conall, moreover, had seven sons .i. Loingsech, Nechtan, Artán, Tuatán, Tutio, Corpri. Gabrán, moreover, had five sons .i. Aedán, Eoganán, Cuildach, Domnall, Domangart. Aedán had seven sons .i. two Eochaids .i. Eocho Bude and Eochaid Find, Tuathal, Bran, Báithíne, Conaing, Gartnait. Eocho Bude, son of Aedán, had, moreover, eight sons .i. Domnall Brecc and Domnall Dond, Conall Crandomna, Conall Becc, Connad Cerr, Failbe, Domangart, Cú-cen-mathair. Eochaid Find, moreover, had eight sons .i. Báetán, Predan, Pledan, Cormac, Crónán, Feradach, Fedlimid, Capléni. These are the sons of Conaing, son of Aedán .i. Rígallán, Ferchar, Artán, Artúr, Dondchad, Domungart, Nechtan, Ném, Crumíne. Four sons of Gartnait, son of Aedán, .i. . .. (25) two sons of Tuathal, son of Morgand, son of Eochaid Find, son of Aedán, son of Gabran.


Fergus Bec, moreover, son of Erc; his brother killed him. He had one son .i. Sétna, from whom are the Cenél Conchride in Islay .i. Conchriath son of Bolc, son of Sétna, son of Fergus Bec, son of Erc, son of Eochaid Munremar.


Oengus Már and Loarnd and Mac Nisse Már, these are the three sons of Erc.


Oengus Már, son of Erc, had two sons .i. Nadsluaig and Fergna. Fergna had seven sons .i. Tuathal, Aed Letho, Rígán, Fiacha, Guaire, Cantand, Eochu. Nadsluaig, moreover, had two sons .i. Barrfhind and Capléne. Two sons of Barrfhind .i. Ném and Tulchán. Tulchán had four sons .i. Crónán, Breccán, Damán, Conmend. Others say that this same Barrfhind (son McF) of Nadsluaig had three sons .i. Lugaid, Conall, Galán. Capléni, son of Nadsluaig, had four sons .i. Aedán Lugaid, Crumíne, Genténe, who is also called Ném. Barrfhind, son of Nadsluaig, had three sons, Lugaid, Conall, Galán, a Cruthnech his mother. It is they who divided land in Islay.


Oengus Becc, moreover, son of Erc, had one son .i. Muridach.


A cét treb in Islay, (Oidech McF) twenty houses, Freg a hundred and twenty houses, (Calad McF) Rois sixty houses, Ros Deorand thirty houses, Ard hEs thirty houses, Loch Rois thirty houses, Ath Cassil thirty there, Cenél nOengusa thirty houses, Callann. . . . (42) But small are the feranna of the houses of the Cenél nOengusa .i. thirty-one feranna. The expeditionary strength of the hostings of the Cenél nOengusa .i. five hundred men.


The expeditionary strength of the Cenél nGabráin .i. three hundred men. If it be an expeditionary force, moreover, for sea-voyaging, two seven-benchers from them in an expedition.


They are the three thirds of the Dál Riata .i. Cenél nGabráin, Cenél nOengusa, Cenél Loairnd Móir.


These are the sons of Loarnd Mór .i. Eochaid, Cathbad, Muredach, Fuindenam, Fergus Salach, Dau, Maine. Others say that Loarnd had only three sons .i. Fergus Salach, Muredach, Maine. They are the three thirds of the Cenél Loairnd .i. Cenél (Fergosa BL) Shalaig, Cenél Cathbath, Cenél nEchdach, (Cinéul McF) Muredaig. Cenél Fergusa Shalaig has sixty houses. (Cinéul Cathbhadh has sixty houses McF). The expeditionary strength of the Cenél Loairnd, seven hundred men, but the seventh hundred is from the Airgialla. If it be an expeditionary force, moreover, for sea-voyaging, two seven-benchers from every twenty houses of them. Five sons of Fergus Salach .i. Cóildub has thirty houses, Eogan Garb has thirty houses, his wife is Cródu, daughter of Dallán, son of Eogan, son of Niall, Fergna has fifteen houses, Eogan has five houses, Báitán has five houses. Muredach, son of Loarnd, had two sons .i. Cathdub and Eochaid. Eochaid, son of Muredach, moreover, had five sons .i. Ferdálach has twenty houses, (Baotán has twenty houses McF), Cormac has twenty houses, Bledan and Crónán twenty houses between them. Three sons of Cathbad, moreover, .i. Brénaind, Ainmere, Crónán.


A hundred and fifty men, the ship expedition, went forth with the sons of Erc, the third fifty was Corpri with his people.


This is the Cenél nGabráin, five hundred and sixty houses, Kintyre and Crich Chomgaill with its islands, two seven-benchers every twenty houses in a sea expedition.


Cenél nOengusa has four hundred and thirty houses, two seven-benchers every twenty houses in a sea expedition.


Cenél Loairnd has four hundred and twenty houses, two seven-benchers every twenty houses in a sea expedition.


It is thus throughout the three thirds of the Dál Riadda.


Notes80


1. echdach: the gen. Echdach presupposes a nom. Eochaid, while Eocho or Eochu, would be the nom. of gen. Eachach. In his discussion of the two names Eochaid and Eochu and their respective oblique cases, Bergin (1932: 140ff.) comes to the conclusion that it would not be profitable in most cases to attempt to distinguish between them. If indeed they ever were separate names, and Eochu is not merely a hypocoristic form of Eochaid, then confusion had set in very early.


Of our texts, H has both names and is consistent in its treatment, except



where the form eochach 29 appears for echdach 1, 8. This may be no more than a copyist’s error. However, it should be noted that H has eocho bude 17, 19, where Adomnán writes Echodius Buide (I. c.9) and AU have the gen. Echdach Buide in the annal for the year 629. B and L, on the other hand, always have Eochaid, or Eochaig, in the nom., dat., and dual, but in the gen. Echach is the only form to appear. In view of the uncertainty, Eochaid and Eocho are listed together in the index of personal names. The careful distinction made between the names Eochaid and Eocho in H may be considered a sign of antiquity.
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